A Publication of Waterloo-Wellington Regional Pride
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Directory




ALTERNA WEDNESDAYS
j OPEN DRAG!
\ 21l Drag Queens & Kings

; .
2np & 3nd
WEDNESDAYS

rcuiT P

e o

WWRP CHAIR MS. A.J. MAHARI

WATERLOO-WELLINGTON
REGIONAL PRIDE
Pride 2001

WWRP

P.O. Box 22009

50 Westmount Rd. N.
Waterloo, Ont..

N2L 6J7

(519) 743 QD
chair@rainbow.on.ca
www.rainbow.on.ca

Waterloo-Wellington Regional Pride (WWRP) proudly presents to you our Annual Rainbow Directory. The
2001 Directory has 50% more listings, 100% more ads, is much more user-friendly and includes notable letters
of support and recognition. We hope that you will find this a very useful resource. All the listings in this Direc-
tory are free of charge and would not be possible without the support of our advertisers. Please keep them in
mind when you are purchasing goods and services and give them your support.

WWRP has undergone many challenges and changes this year. Through it all we remain steadfast in our
commitment to the LGBT community in the fulfilling of our mandate.

The mandate of the WWRP is to foster awareness and acceptance for LGBT people in society at large as well
as within our own community. Even though we continue to make in-roads into mainstream society we still have
a long way to go. There is tremendous risk in becoming complacent and taking for granted the progress that
we've made thus far. Hard-won ground is easily lost with apathy. Therefore, Pride organizations and celebra-
tions continue to be of paramount importance because they increase our visibility. Increased visibility lends
itself to more safety, understanding, tolerance and, eventually, further acceptance.

We accomplish our mandate year-round through community building, networking and the planning and organ-
izing of our Pride Weekend Celebration, held annually in June. Our web site, http://www.rainbow.on.ca, is an
on-ramp along the LGBT information highway which features our virtual Rainbow Community Centre. This
centre branches out, leading to an abundance of resources designed to bring community to you.

Beginning this year, we are pleased to be able to offer you the convenience of accessing this Directory on-line
in a PDF file which can be read with Adobe Acrobat Reader.

| am proud to have this opportunity to serve our community as the Chair of Waterloo-Wellington Regional
Pride. It's an honour to work in the service of ideals | believe in so strongly.

Don't just attend Pride — live your life with Pride.

Sincerely,

AcA #aRK el

Ms. A.J. Mahari
Chairperson
Waterloo-Wellington Regional Pride




2 TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letters of Recognition and Support

WWRP Chairperson Ms. A.J. Mahari...........c.ccooooovvieeeiieeeeeeenn, 1
Liberal MP Karen Redman...........ccocovevevereveeeeerererereererceeeeeeeeeeeeenan 4
Liberal MP Andrew Telegdi........cceovvverueieuereerecrerieeieeeeeseeeeenn 5
First Unitarian Minister Rev. Anne Treadwell...............ccccoouvveveeuereiecnnennan. 19
Waterloo Regional Chair Ken Seiling..............co.eveevereereemerieresnesceeiseeesienaes 35
Kitchener Mayor Carl Zehr........ccocooveveeiiiiviieeiieeeec e 36
Waterloo Mayor Lynne WooIStencroft.............coeueveveueevvecveveeeieeenenane. 37
Guelph Mayor Karen Farbridge.........c..cccooeveivueeeeeiiiiicieeeeeeeeeeeree, 38
Economical Tax Service Owner Darren Kregar..............cccccevenenecee.. 47
1. HELP

HEALTH, AIDS, STD - INFORMATION AND SUPPORT ......ccccvvvunni... 6
DISTRESS CENTRES, SHELTERS, SEXUAL ASSAULT .................... 8
DRUGS & ALCOHOL SUPPORT GROUPS .........cccccvvverieiciien. 10
2. SUPPORT

GROUPS FOR PARENTS, FAMILY AND FRIENDS .........ccccovirenn.. 11
LGB T G ROU PG i e i v eisaos s ereneiss 12
GAY RIGHTS ACTIVISTS & ORGANIZATIONS ........ccccooeeveiiennn, 15
DISCUSSION GROUPS .......oouiiiiiiiiiiiieciee et 16
UNIVERSITY iIGROUPS ...ipuiusissesitiinionihononsssais bl il it 0] 17
FAITH COMMUNITIES ....c.ooiiiiiiiiieiieeeceeeee e 20
COUNSELLING & CONFLICT RESOLUTION ........coccoviiiceiiiee, 22
3. BODY BEAUTIFUL

TANNING ‘& FITNESS . b b sl s M s s i 25
TATTOOS, PIERCING, LASER CLINICS ........cccocoiviiiieeeeee 25
HEALING, MASSAGE, MEDITATION, NATUROPATHY .........cccccco....... 26
HEALTHY FOODS: . sisvaioncfinsbisivailineiivs i sneseitbosibiu sl v i 26
BEADS, EMBROIDERY .....ccccoiitiiiiieiieieecee e 27
PHOTOGRAPHERS .....iccooouviismissionsbisestiustsdbantnssssssimsiotas stesssssns sinasos 27
NAUGHTY, ANDUNICE ..oz iivindividhniiidi ) b os s b i sl 28
4. HOUSE AND HOME

WORKS! IOF [ART % idiitiviraion o i o S bt e 40 30
ANTIQUES, COLLECTIBLES ......c.cooiiiiieieiecieeeeceee e, 30
FURNITURE “oili s iinsiassivedossnnnssstosasbiaitrons imsipsranasion fuseiss oo veodLanssesinnd 31
o B T T SN RNCT IS ot ¥ . CM Ebs T AN o W) 31
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE .......coooiiieieeee e 33
HOME REALTORS .. L i i tossnrapanssisimsmsinbisbosssmins donsesbiness g sy o 33
HOUSING CO-0OPS ..ot 39
AUTOMOTIVE iusiumosie soemsiniisiieiismemin s o s gt 40
TRAVEL. o i o ity i e i e e s Rt v s L 40
TRAVEL ACCOMMODATIONS .....ccooiiiiiitiieieeeeee e 42

IR

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

5. BUSINESS

FINANCIAL ..o 45
LEGAL. ovwmiymsmmvesmmsmmmesss bues s v s ssisss s mssson Hinms dinss domsisgun iromma sesmn 45
COPYING SERVICES ..ottt 48
PUBLISHING iiiciiuimimmsissn ssmiissimmmnmmmnrsensanssessersnsseess sussasansesessss sssnd 48
BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS .....ccooiiiiieiieiiiiceeceeeeee e 49
6. ENTERTAINMENT

ENTERTAINERS, DJs, PRODUCTIONS .........ccoccooviiiiieeeeeee e, 49
BOOKS, VIDEOS, & MORE ........ccooiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee e 50
PUBLICATIONS

RADIO.......coovrrnnn.

TELEVISION.. itossosmonummmmemssess s sssomsssssssssssasssesersssnsiesa sl
EMAIL LISTS ..o
WEB SITES ..o

OLUBS. . iocuiiminn coimaimsmsnsossnsssm s ides sonsndnn wmmsbmins snsainoms ma ohonsas ens sesses sasms
THEATRES, (CINEMAS i:cuousisssusmusimsinmsmmonssrmmssisbessss s i ssbansmasas aes 59
SOCIAL GROUPS ......ooiiiiiiiiieieieeeee e 60

Credits

Research New Information: Audrey Charbonneau, A.J. Mahari
Verification of Information: Audrey Charbonneau, Steve Lebourveau,
A.J. Mahari, Melody Alderwick, Ron Welker, Philip Charbonneau
Category Organization: Audrey Charbonneau

Advertising: A.J. Mahari, Audrey Charbonneau

Layout: A.J. Mahari

Ad Graphics: Lyn McGinnis

Copy Editor: Shelley Durocher

Copy Proofing: Shelley Durocher, A.J. Mahari, Audrey Charbonneau
Lyn McGinnis, Judy Saltarelli Neal, Philip Charbonneau

Cover Design: Lyn McGinnis

’

WWRP Logo & Pride 2001 Logo Design: Lyn McGinnis

Printed by Hoppy Copy Centres Ltd (ad page 48)

The inclusion of the name of any person, business or
organization is not indicative of sexual orientation.

IR




4 LIBERAL MP, KITCHENER CENTRE, KAREN REDMAN

HOUSE OF COMMONS
CHAMBRE DES COMMUNES
OTTAWA, CANADA
K1A OA6

OTTAWA
February 21, 2001

Waterloo-Wellington Regional Pride
P.O. Box 22009
Waterloo, Ontario N2L 6J7

Dear Friends:

It gives me great pleasure to welcome all those participating in the 2001 Pride Celebration. Iam
sure this year's festival, under the theme Imagine: Be a Dreamer, will be inspirational and
enjoyable for everyone involved. The Kitchener-Waterloo Pride Celebration has grown by leaps
and bounds since its inception in 1995. The annual celebration provides an exciting opportunity
for celebration and for friendship.

The Government of Canada is committed to ensuring that its policies and programs continue to
reflect the values of Canadians - fairness, tolerance, respect and equality. These values are
enshrined in the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, and they serve to enhance our
international reputation. Canada has always been seen as a beacon of tolerance and fairness, and
we will continue to work to be one of the most progressive nations in the world. I am proud to
see that Kitchener shares in these fundamental Canadian values.

I extend my best wishes to each and every one of you for an enjoyable and memorable Pride
Celebration.

Sincerely, j %

Karen Redman, M.P.

CONSTITUENCY OFFICE
22 King Street South, Main Floor

Waterloo Ontario
N2J 1N8

E-mail: andrew@kw.igs.net

Tel: (613) 995-8913
Fax: (613) 996-7329 I * l
E-mail: redmak@parl.gc.ca

Kitchener Centre
OTTAWA OFFICE CONSTITUENCY OFFICE
784 Confederation Building KAREN REDMAN,M.P. 105 King Street, East
House of Commons KITCHENER CENTRE Suite #2
Ottawa, Ontario Kitchener, Ontario
K1A 0A6 N2G 2K8

Tel: (519) 741-2001
Fax: (519) 579-2404
E-mail: redman@golden.net

R

LIBERAL MP, K-W, ANDREW TELEGDI 5

PARLIAMENTARY OFFICE

House of Commons

Ottawa
K1A 0A6
(519) 746-1573 (613) 996-5928
fax (519) 746-6436 fax (613) 992-6251
" E-mail: telega@parl.gc.ca
www.telegdi.org Andrew Telegdl, M.P.
Kitchener — Waterloo
Ottawa, Ont.

February 21, 2001

Waterloo-Wellington Gay Pride Committee
50 Westmount Road North

Waterloo, Ont.

N2L 617

Dear Friends,

As Member of Parliament for Kitchener-Waterloo it gives me great pleasure to
recognize the importance of the Rainbow directory in providing important information
and access to services to the gay, lesbian, bisexual and transgender members of our
community.

The citizens of Waterloo region manifest the same level of diversity in heritage
and lifestyle that exists in all parts of this great land called Canada. I feel that it is a
tribute to our Canadian values of fairness, tolerance, respect and equality that we not only
accept differences but also view them as things that engender strength and vitality in our
society. The values are reflected in the legislative reforms undertaken by the federal
government over the past twenty years. This is why all people regardless of their religion,
race, ethnicity or sexual orientation live together in peace and harmony in our
communities.

I want to extend my best wishes and continued success to the members of the
organizing committee of the Rainbow Directory
Sincerely,

ﬂno\f&a—d TQ*Q»“ S‘A’;

Andrew Telegdi, M.P.
Kitchener-Waterloo

(£q )
e




6 HEALTH,AIDS, STD: INFORMATION AND SUPPORT

1. HELP

HEALTH, AIDS, STD:
INFORMATION AND
SUPPORT

AIDS Hotline
Ontario Ministry of Health
1-800-668-2437

Health Card
1-800-664-8988

Health Insurance, OHIP
1400 Weber Street East, 2B
Kitchener (519) 893-3966

BRANTFORD

Brant County HIV/AIDS Support
Group (519) 753-4937 ext. 261
Meetings monthly, all calls are con-
fidential

CAMBRIDGE
& NORTH DUMFRIES

John Howard Society of
Cambridge

73 Water Street North, #3
Cambridge N1R 7L6

(619) 622-0815, fax 622-7043
jhsc@web.net

Mondays 1-4pm anonymous HIV
testing drop-in clinic

STD Clinic, Cambridge
Waterloo Region Community
Health Department

1560 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Cambridge (519) 621-6110
Monday 3-5pm drop in clinic FREE
and confidential - see ad page 7

Youth Health (5-19 years)
Cambridge (519) 740-5794

GUELPH & WELLINGTON

AIDS Committee of Guelph and
Wellington County-ACGWA

2 Quebec Street, Suite 206
Guelph N1H 2T3

(619) 763-2255, fax 763-8125,
Bulletin Board Info Line 763-8265
www.aids.guelph.org
acgwa@aids.guelph.org
Monday-Friday 9-5pm, closed
12:30-1:30 for lunch. Additional
programs run outside office hours

Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph
Health Unit

125 Delhi St., Guelph

(519) 821-2370

HAMILTON & WENTWORTH

AIDS Network Hamilton

512 James Street North
Hamilton L8L 1J4

(905) 528-0854, fax 528-6311
Mon - Fri, 9am-5pm

Hamilton-Wentworth Regional
Public Health Department

STD services, walk in clinic, no
Health Card required

Hamilton General Hospital, Outpa-
tient Clinic (905) 546-3541

Mon - Fri, 8:30am-4:30pm

Hamilton Street Health Centre
Wesley Centre, Hamilton
(905) 777-7852

Hamilton Sexual Health Info Line
(905) 528-5894 Counselling & info
by Public Health Nurse

Hamilton YWCA - Anonymous
HIV Testing

75 McNabb Street, Hamilton
(905) 546-3541 Walk-in clinic

HEALTH, AIDS, STD: INFORMATION AND SUPPORT 7

Hamilton Anonymous HIV
Testing Information - Hamilton
General Hospital-Outpatient De-
partment (905) 546-3541

KITCHENER WATERLOO
& REGION

ACCKWA
AIDS Committee of Cambridge,
Kitchener, Waterloo & Area-
85 Frederick Street
Kitchener N2H 2L5
(619) 570-3687, fax 570-4034
www.acckwa.com
contact@acckwa.com
Thursday 4-7pm, anonymous HIV
testing drop-in clinic

See ad this page

STD Clinic, Waterloo Region
Community Health Department
99 Regina Street, 2nd Floor
Waterloo N2J 4V3

(519) 883-2251

Resource Lending Library Wloo
Wednesday 9am-3:30pm HIV test-
ing drop-in clinic

Monday & Thursday 3-6pm STD
drop-in clinic - FREE and confiden-
tial - see ad this page

Waterloo Region Community
Health Department - 99 Regina
Street South, 2nd Floor Waterloo
N2J 1R8
(519) 883-2251
Anonymous HIV testing drop in
clinics

See ad this page

Take care of
yourself and
those you love.

Stay Well!
Stay Proud!

egmnal Prlae

WP

I_ " ——
X

I @)mmuncty

l)éalth

% l?.\partment

Waterloo Region Community
Health Department
AIDS/STD Program

Free, Confidential
Drop-in Clinics
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Testing and Treatment
99 Regina Street South
2nd floor, Waterloo
Monday and Thursday
3:00 - 6:00 p.m.

150 Main Street South
2nd floor, Cambridge
Mondays 3:00 - 5:00 p.m.
The Clinic at ROOF
242 Queen Street, Kitchener
Wednesdays 1:00 - 4:00 p.m.

Anonymous HIV Testing

150 Main Street South
2nd floor, Cambridge
Mondays 1:00 - 4:00 p.m.

99 Regina Street South
2nd floor, Waterloo
Wednesdays 9:00 a.m. - 3:30 p.m.
ACCKWA
85 Frederick Street East,
Kitchener
Thursdays 4:00 - 7:00 p.m.

\,ﬂ 5196832251

ivRe




8 HEALTH, AIDS, STD:/ Distress, Shelters, Sexual Assault

Youth Health (5-19 years) Water-
loo (519) 883-2003

LONDON & MIDDLESEX

AIDS Committee of London
(519) 434-1601

AIDS London - HIV Testing
(519) 673-4427

Middlesex London Health Unit
(519) 663-9847

Ontario Aboriginal HIV/AIDS
Strategy

388 Dundas Street, Unit 120
London N6B 1V7

(519) 434-1601, fax 434-1843
aidslondon@wwwdc.com

STRATFORD & PERTH

AIDS Action Perth
86 John Street South
Stratford N5A 2Y8
(519) 272-2437

TORONTO

CATIE

Canadian AIDS Treatment Infor-
mation Exchange-Box 1104, 555-
505 Richmond Street West,
Toronto M5V 3B1 (416) 203-7122,
1-800- 263-1638, fax 203-8284
www.catie.ca

info@catie.ca

This Rainbow
Directory is brought
to you by your
Waterloo-Wellington
Regional Pride
Committee

DISTRESS CENTRES,
SHELTERS, SEXUAL
ASSAULT & SUPPORT

Kids Help Phone
1-800-668-6868

Lesbian Gay Bi Youth Line
(416) 962-YOUTH or 1-800-268-
YOUTH - Sun-Fri 4-9:30pm
www.iComm.ca/lgbline
Igbline@iComm.ca

SOS Femmes
1-800-387-8603

Victim Support Line
1-888-579-2888

Youth Support Line
(519) 821-5469
Toll free, TTY &
Tele 1-888-821-3760

BRANTFORD

Sexual Assault Support Centre
(519) 751-1164

CAMBRIDGE
& NORTH DUMFRIES

Cambridge Memorial Hospital
(519) 621-2333

Crisis Outreach Response
Cambridge & North Dumfries
(519) 744-1813

Sexual Assault Support Centres
Cambridge:( 519) 658-0551

Women'’s Crisis Services
Cambridge & KW: (519) 653-2422
Toll free  1-800-410-4482

Distress Centres, Shelters, Sexual Assault 9

GUELPH

Sexual Assault Centre of Guelph
Toll free 1-800-265-7233

Sexual Assault Support Centre
Office (519) 823-5806

Women in Crisis

24 hour Crisis Line/TTY (519) 836-
5710

GUELPH WELLINGTON

Distress Centre Wellington
Dufferin - (519) 821-3760

Marianne’s Place - (519) 836-
6831

Rural Women'’s Shelter Program
(519) 836-1110

Women in Crisis
office: (519) 836-1110

Remember to
mention you saw
it here in your
Rainbow
Directory!

HAMILTON

Emmanual House Palliative Care
Good Shepherd Centres
(905) 308-8401 Hamilton

Sexual Assault Support Centre
(905) 525-4162

Women’s Centre of Hamilton
75 McNab Street South
Hamilton (905) 522-0127

KITCHENER WATERLOO
& REGION

Anselma House

24 hours: (519) 742-5894

Toll free: 1-877-419-1517
Office: 741-9184

Crisis shelter for abused women

Crisis Clinic
Grand River Hospital
(619) 742-3611 Open 24 hours

Distress Line
Kitchener, Waterloo, Cambridge
(519) 745-1166

Jean-Paul Pilon

Barrister and Solicitor, Notary Public

245 Frederick Street,
Kitchener, N2H 2M7
Phone: 519-885-5759

Fax: 519-885-5695

R




10 Distress Centres, Shelters / Drugs & Alcohol Support

EARS For Men

(519) 570-3277 KW

Confidential listening line for male
victims of sexual abuse

John Howard Society of
Waterloo-Wellington
289 Frederick Street
Kitchener N2H 2N3
(519) 743-6071
jhsowat@sentex.net

Palliative Care/Pain Symptom
Management

Region of Waterloo

St. Mary’s General Hospital

(5619) 749-6949

St. John’s Kitchen

23 Water Street North

Kitchener N2H 5A4

(519) 745-8928

Provides meals and other assist-
ance

Sexual Abuse Treatment
Program - 39 Stirling Street North
Kitchener

(519) 744-6549

Sexual Assault Support Centres
CRISIS LINE (519) 741-8633
TDD users only 571-0864

Sexual Assault Treatment
Centre for Waterloo Region
St. Mary’s General Hospital
(519) 749-6994

Telecare Distress Centre
KW, Cambridge, Guelph
(519) 658-6805

Women’s Crisis Services
KW & Cambridge: (519) 653-2422
Toll free  1-800-410-4482

Youth Distress Line
(519) 745-9909

DRUGS & ALCOHOL
SUPPORT GROUPS

Alcoholics Anonymous

(905) 522-8399 Hamilton

Gay, Lesbian & Alternative Life-
styles Group

Alternative for Youth

101-105 Main Street East
Hamilton L8N 1G6

(905) 527-4469

Substance abuse community coun-
selling agency for youth (ages 13-
22 years) & their families; servic-
ing the City of Hamilton with 7 of-
fices located throughout the region.

“Change Now” Youth & Family
Drug & Alcohol Resource
Centre - 150 Wyndham North
Guelph

(519) 822-9034

Narcotics Anonymous
Brantford  (519) 759-2558
Hamilton (905) 522-0332
St. Catherines (905) 685-0075

Women for Sobriety
Marilyn: (519) 823-8lllB Guelph
Drug & alcohol addiction support

‘group for gay women

This directory is also
available in PDF
format on our
WWRP website:
www.rainbow.on.ca

WiRp

GROUPS FOR PARENTS, FAMILY AND FRIENDS 11

S1oP BITING AND
FIGHTING THE
NATURAL WAY

Is your dog attacking
people, other dogs or
animals? Pet calmers -
gentle, firm corrections
- calming signals.
Learn to stop unwanted
behaviours at our
Doggie Boot Camp
Workshops.
(You work with your dog).

WE TRAIN YOUR

Doa, THEN You.
Linda’s Pawsitive

K-9 Training
Centre & Doggie
Daycare
1-877-390-3961
519-742-1495

B :

2. SUPPORT

PARENTS, FAMILY
& FRIENDS

COLAGE

Children Of Lesbians And Gays
Everywhere - Toronto (416) 928-
0513 - www.colage.org
toronto@colage.org

Gay Fathers Support Group
(905) 522 Hamilton

Haldimand-Norfork PFLAG

c/o Haldimand-Norfolk Regional
Health Department , Simcoe - (519)
426-6170

Wendy x 234, Jayne x 255
www.geocities.com/halnorglbt
Greg: HNpfflag@aol.com

Social and support group for par-
ents, families & friends of Lesbians
and Gays in Haldimand-Norfolk.

Hamilton PFLAG
(Parents, Family & Friends of
Lesbians And Gays)

(905) 662-

The Parent Support Group

KW (519) 742- (D

London (519) 472-GH

A support group for Mennonite par-
ents of GLB’s in South Western On-
tario Everyone welcome.

The Pine Tree Native Centre -
PFLAG - Brantford (519) 752-5132

Waterloo Wellington PFLAG
Kitchener: (519) 7424, Evie,
Guelph: (519) 822, Barb,
Cambridge: (519) 650-@lB. Sue,
PFLAG meets every third Friday of
the month in Guelph
www.rainbow.on.ca/pflag/
pflag@rainbow.on.ca

see ad page 12

WrRp




12 PARENTS, FAMILY AND FRIENDS / LGBT GROUPS

The Rainbow Parenting Network
151 Frederick St., Kitchener.

A forum for LGBT parents, parents-
to-be, and those considering
parenting to share ideas, re-
sources, experiences and strug-
gles. Meets at Rotary Community
Resource Village. For time and any
other information call (519) 743-
9360 x 34

LGBT GROUPS

BRANTFORD

A Rainbow of Hope
(519) 753-4937 x 261Brant County
HIV/AIDS Support Group

Brant County GLBT Awareness
(5619) 753-4937 x 261
gbltadultsocialbrant@yahoo.ca

Coalition for Gay, Bi, Lesbian &
Trans Youth of Brantford
(519) 753-4937 x 261

GLBT Youth Support Group

(619) 753-4937 x 261 A Brant
County youth group that meets
weekly

The Pine Tree Native Centre
(5619) 752-5132 x 34 Brantford
PFLAG, GBLT Adult Social & Sup-
port Group

HAMILTON

Alternative for Youth
101-105 Main Street East
Hamilton

L8N 1G6

(905) 527-4469

The Greater Hamilton Gay and
Lesbian Business Association-
GHGLBA

(905) 526-1074
GHGLBA@yahoo.ca

Hamilton Transsexual Peer Sup-
port Group (905) 528-0207 x 43
www.geocities.com/
WestHollywood/cafe/8922/

Janet: janet@interlynx.net

LONDON & WOODSTOCK

C. A. W. London Area LGBT
Caucus

P. O. Box 35091

London N5W 5MO0

Woodstock: Stephanie Johnstone
(619) 536-9023

London: Dan Hill

(519) 453-6452

London: Dave McLean

(519) 681-7126

National: 1-800- 268-5763 x446
cawlgbt@yahoo.ca

If you are a CAW member, come
on OUT! Meetings are rotated
throughout the area and new mem-
bers are always welcome.

see ad on page 13

(LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL AND
TRANSGENDER MEMBERS)

Meetings are held the second
Sunday of each month.

“An effort to maintain
Confidentiality and Create
a Safe Work Environment.”

e

Please contact:

Stephanie Johnstone: 519-536-9023

Dan Hill: 519-453-6452

Deb Cadman at the CAW Area Office London

1-800-265-1891, Extension 227.

also: P.O. Box 35091 London, Ontario, N5SW 5MO.
E-Mail: cawpride@yahoo.ca

Web Site:

www.geocities.com/cawlgbtcaucus

Rp




WP

14 LGBT GROUPS

Homophile Association of Lon-
don Ontario - HALO

649 Colborne Street

London N6A 3Z2

(619) 433-3762, fax 433-7129
www.gaycanada.com/halo/

London Bisexual Network

Eric: (519) 6814

Joanne: 686D
www.geocities.com/lbn_canada/
Ibn_halo@hotmail.com

A support & discussion networking
group open to all bi and bi-curious
men & women.

TORONTO

Two Spirited People of First Na-
tions - 14 College Street, Suite 402

CAW T

Toronto M5G 1K2
(416) 944-9300, fax 944-8381
spiritb@aracnet.net

WATERLOO REGION

Planned Parenthood of Waterloo
Region - (519) 743-9360

Tri-Youth Pride - LGBT High
School Students Meets the first and
third Tuesday of each month at
Planned Parenthood in Kitchener.
For more information call Gail at

(519) 743 G

|

Keep your
Rainbow Directory
by the phone

all year long!

Réglona

ca

600 Wabanaki Drive, Kitchener, Ontario, N2C 2K4

CANADA §

PHONE: 893-7484 or 893-5413

B & W Heat
Treating

Zettel
Manufacturing

Ventra Plastics
P.J. Wallbank

G X L9606 Xao £2%

UNITS REPRESENTED BY CAW LocAL 1524
Lear Corporation

MTD Products i

VSA

EasyHeat

Ornamental
Mouldings
Advance Metals
Ledco Inc.

Go Plastics

BFI

Hauser Industries
Bauer Ind.
Jackson Skate

GAY RIGHTS ACTIVISTS & ORGANIZATIONS 15

GAY RIGHTS ACTIVISTS
& ORGANIZATIONS

Coalition for Lesbian and Gay
Rights in Ontario - CLGRO

Box 822, Station A

Toronto M5W 1G3

(416) 405-8253
www.web.ca/clgro

clgro@web.ca

see ad below

Community Education
(905) 546-3541 Hamilton
Presentation or consultation

Equality for Gays and Lesbians
Everywhere - EGALE

Canadian Chapter

John Fisher

(613) 230-1043

Gay Rights Club
clubs.yahoo.com/clubs/gayrights
Chat room (membership required),
Message board, news, links

Christina Rosetti

P. O. Box 393 Lafayette, NY 13084
(315) 251-9028
http://www.angelfire.com/stars2/
Rosetti/
christina1894@hotmail.com
Public speaker on LGTBi/Human
Rights activism & spirituality

Waterloo Public Interest
Research Group - WPIRG
University of Waterloo

Student Life Centre, Room 2139
Waterloo N2L 3G1 (519) 888-
4882, fax 725-3093 www.wpirg.org
- info@wpirg.org - A student
funded organization for “Ralph
Nader” research, education & ac-
tion.

Waterloo Region Alliance for
Equal Rights
Kitchener

519) 743D

COUNSELLING

CHRISTINA EDWARDS
STM, MTh.

Serving the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual
and Transgender Community.

¥ Registered Individual, Couple & Family Therapist
¥ EMDR for trauma, anxiety & self esteem
¥ Spiritual Direction

791 Concession Road, Cambridge, Ont. N3H 4L1
519-740-9074

CLGRO|

Pour la libération
contrel'oppression.
Working for the liberation of all |
| lesbians, gay men, and bisexuals.

CoALITION FOr
| LESBIAN AND GAY |
| RIGHTS IN ONTARIO

Coalition pour les lesbiennes et |
| personnes gaies en Ontario
Mailing Address: CP/Box 822,
| Stn/Succ A, Toronto, M5W 1G3
Office: 310 Danforth, #C15,
Toronto M4K 1N6
416-405-8253
clgro@web.ca
www.web. ca/ clgro

I 'WIII’




16 DISCUSSION GROUPS

DISCUSSION GROUPS

ACCKWA Discussion Group
For ages 16 to 25
Kitchener (519) 570-3687

GLOW’s Coming Out Discussion
Group

University of Waterloo

Waterloo

(519) 884-4569

Wed 7-9pm, social gathering
follows

Rainbow Community
Conversation Group
University of Waterloo
Waterloo

(519) 884-4569
Tuesdays 7-9pm

Hamilton Coming Out Proud
Discussion Group

905 526 1074, 1-888-338-8278
info@gomorrahs.com .

Lesbian Discussion Group

Lesbian, bisexual and gay-positive
women meet first Monday of every

month. Call for location.
(519) 7434
www.thevoice.on.ca

Click on “Lesbian Discussion”
lesbiandg@thevoice.on.ca

PARENTS & FRIENDS OF

LesBIANS AND GAYS
Evie: 519-722- @D
E-Mail: pflag@rainbow.on.ca

wwrp@rainbow.on.ca

The Rainbow Directory
is also in PDF format
on our web site.

If you misplace
this one, just print
off another!

D

UNIVERSITY GROUPS 17

UNIVERSITY GROUPS

McMASTER UNIVERSITY

Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Centre
McMaster University

Hamilton Hall, Room 412
Hamilton

(905) 525-9140 x 27397

Gay, Lesbian & Bi Youth Line 1-800
268-9688
www.msu.mcmaster.ca/services/
glbt/glbt.htm
glbt@msu.mcmaster.ca

Gay, Lesbian & Bi Youth Line
1-800-268-9688

McMaster University

Hamilton

UNIVERSITY of GUELPH

Guelph Queer Equality - GQE
University of Guelph University
Centre, 2nd floor, Room 243
Guelph N1G 2W1

(519) 824-4120 x 6702
www.uoguelph.ca/~gqe/
gge@uoguelph.ca

Meets Tues 7-9pm in UC536, Uni-
versity Centre’s mature student
lounge

Hanging Out With Lesbians -
HOWL - University of Guelph
OUTline c/o CSA, 2nd floor UC
Guelph (519) 836-4550

A social group

OUTline

University of Guelph

c/o CSA, 2nd floor UC
Guelph N1G 2w1

(5619) 836-4550
www.uoguelph.ca/~outline

outline@uoguelph.ca

Sun-Thu 7-10pm, Fri-Sat 6-9pm
Local support and resources every
evening, confidential

Women’s Resource Centre
University of Guelph

University Centre, Main Floor,
Room 107 - Guelph N1G 2W1
(519) 824-4120 x 8559
www.uoguelph.ca/~wrc/
wrc@uoguelph.ca

UNIVERSITY of TORONTO

Lesbians, Gays, Bis &
Transgendered of the University
of Toronto 42A St. George Street
Toronto M5S 2E4

(416) 925-XTRA x 2041
www.campuslife.utoronto.ca/
groups/lgbout/
LGBOUT@campuslife.utoronto.ca

UNIVERSITY of WATERLOO

Gays and Lesbians Of Waterloo -
GLOW

University of Waterloo

Student Life Centre

Waterloo N2L 3G1

(5619) 884-4569
www.glow.uwaterloo.ca
University-based group providing
social, support and educational
services for the K-W LGBT com-
munity. Office located in SLC
2101. Phone line and office hours
available through answering ma-
chine system.

Waterloo Public Interest
Research Group - WPIRG
University of Waterloo

Student Life Centre, Room 2139

e




18 UNIVERSITY GROUPS

Waterloo N2L 3G1

(519) 888-4882, fax 725-3093
www.wpirg.org

info@wpirg.org

A student funded organization for
“Ralph Nader” research, education
& action.

Women’s Centre

University of Waterloo

c/o FEDS

Waterloo N2L 3G1

(619) 888-4567 x 3457
www.feds.uwaterloo.ca
fedwomyn@watserv1.uwaterloo.ca

WILFRID LAURIER
UNIVERSITY

Gays, Lesbians Or Bisexuals At
Laurier - GLOBAL
Wilfrid Laurier University

ERASING BARRIERS
TO SUCCESS

REMOVE MENTAL BLOCKS
TG PEAK PERFORMANCE
IN ALL AREAS
WITH
DO-IT-YOURSELF ACUPRESSURE &
BRIEF COUNSELLING
OR COACHING,

INDIVIDUAL CONSULTING &
CORPORATE TRAINING SERVICES

JUDY SALTARELLI NEAL
M.A. (PSYCH), CERT. OACCPP

Waterloo 519-886-9252
Toll Free: 1-866-623-3096
judyneal _022@hotmait.com

A PROUD SUPPORTER
OF DIVERSITY

75 University Avenue West
Waterloo N2L 3C5
OOglobal@mach1.wlu.ca
global.html

Laurier Peer Help Line

(519) 884- PEER (7337)
www.wlu.ca/~wwwclubs/www/

Women’s Center at Wilfrid
Laurier University

75 University Avenue West
Waterloo N2L 3C5

(5619) 884-0710 x 4444
22women@wlu.ca

We offer reference resources, com-
munity referrals, as well as organ-
izing political and social events.
The Women's Centre is a safe,
comfortable place for women on
campus. Volunteers welcome.

The Magickal

Broom

CAROL
KRAFT

742-9788
FREE

ESTIMATES!

‘A Professional Cleaning Service with
a Cleaning Routine to Please You”

+ Weekly/bi-weekly

* Spring/Fall clean

* Special occasions

+ Good references available

+ Cleaning product alternatives for
the environmentally conscious

Wk

REV. ANNE TREADWELL 19

96 Dunbar Road South
Waterloo, Ontario N2L 2E5
(519) 742-0432

FIRST UNITARIAN

CONGREGATION OF WATERLOO

A voice for liberal religion in Kitchener-Waterloo and area Rev. Anne Treadwell, Minister

Congratulations to the producers of the Rainbow Directory
for creating such a valuable publication, a resource which reflects
the diversity, health, and continuing growth and vitality of
Waterloo Region!  As the Minister of the First Unitarian
Congregation of Waterloo, I am proud to be part of this
community and to participate in creating a healthier and safer
community for everyone.

Our congregation has come a long way in welcoming gays, lesbians, bisexuals and
transgender people as members and friends. Not only is the GLBT presence and participation in
our services and activities evidence that this welcome is felt, but we have also written into our
by-laws a policy of non-discrimination which reads as follows:

“In granting Membership, in its programming, its hiring practices
and the calling of religious professionals the Congregation will
not discriminate against any person because of their race,
ancestry, place of origin, gender identification, colour, ethnic
origin, citizenship, sexual orientation, marital status, or
disability.”

We gladly perform Services of Union for same-sex couples, dedications for their
children, and celebrations of other milestones and events. We do so in the spirit of our Unitarian
Universalist Principles, which affirm “the inherent worth and dignity of every person” and
“Justice, equity and compassion in human relations.”

At the 1999 and 2000 Pride Day ceremonies, in which I was privileged to participate, the
concept of a “hate-free zone” was introduced. I said, as a ribbon was wrapped around the area in
which we were meeting,

By our making and touching of this circle, we have created here
on Roos Island, for this brief time, a hate-free zone. Ina moment,
the ribbon-circle will be gone; may the hate-free zone within our
hearts remain, and may our gathering here today extend
acceptance and affirmation (o an ever-widening zone of diversity.
In this spirit we have gathered; in this spirit we celebrate. Blessed
be life and love forever!

[ hope that both our congregation and Waterloo Region as a whole is moving towards
becoming truly hate-free, and I know that this year’s event will be one more step in creating that
reality. On Sunday, June 10th, the theme of our service will be “Whoever You Love,” and we
warmly invite any interested readers of the Rainbow Directory to attend. (Our services are at
10.30 am, at 96 Dunbar Road South in Waterloo.) Meanwhile, I extend my personal best wishes
to all readers of this directory and all involved in its production.

(Rev.) Anne Treadwell

In faith and love,

R




20 FAITH COMMUNITIES

FAITH COMMUNITIES

Aware K-W (As We Are)

Gary (519) 747D

Fred (519) 741G
gterp@ionline.net

A gay-based faith group that meets
every 4th Sunday of the month.

Brethren Mennonite Council for
Gays and Lesbians P. O. Box
43031, Eastwood Square
Kitchener N2H 6S9

Call Colleen at (519) 836 (D

First Unitarian Congregation of
Waterloo

96 Dunbar Road South, Waterloo
N2L 2E5

(519) 742-0432

www.gpcomp.com/
waterloounitarian/

Anne Treadwell, Minister
treadwell@golden.net

Dave Keller, Chair of Welcoming
Congregation Committee

(519) 893-3785
dave.keller@home.com
“Services of Union for Same-Sex
Couples.”

see ad below

Guelph Unitarian Fellowship
122 Harris Street at York Road
Guelph N1E 5T1

Betty Bean-Kennedy
(619)836-3443 or (519)767-9186
bettybk@sympatico.ca

see ad page 21

Live HONESTLY — SHARE OPENLY — LIVE FuLLY = GIVE FREELY

Live HONESTLY — SHARE OPENLY — LIVE FuLLY — GIVE FREELY

IR

SAME-SEX COVUPLES

and other rites of passage.
Come visit us on Sunday morning and be

welcomed by our open and diverse community.
FIRST UNITARIAN CONGREGATION

OF WATERLOO
96 Dunbar Road South, Waterloo

742-0432

Live HONESTLY — SHARE OPENLY — LIVE FuLLY — GIVE FREELY

AT33d4 JAI9 — ATIN 3AIT = ATINIdQ FUVHS — ATLSINOH 3AIT

FAITH COMMUNITIES 21

Lutherans Concerned

Rev. Ralph Wushke

11 Givens Street

Toronto M6J 2X5

(416) 925-XTRA x 2131

A Christian Ministry affirming God'’s
love for Lesbian & Gay people
since 1974.

Westminster United Church
Cedars Workshop Centre

543 Beachwood Drive

Waterloo

(519) 746-6080

Gary Barrato, Minister
ucchurch@sgci.com

An affirming congregation. Serv-
ices held each Sunday at 10:30am

We do have allies and support in
the larger community. Connect
with others and be yourself!

122 Harris St.
© atYork Road
5 Guelph

S NIE5TI
™" 5198363443

We are a diverse, liberal religious community
of mixed ages, genders, sexual orientations
and races, and welcome all who are
searching for a spiritual home.
Services Sunday, 10:30 a.m.

Religious Education program for children.

kR




22 COUNSELLING & CONFLICT RESOLUTION

COUNSELLING
& CONFLICT
RESOLUTION

A Different Way Counselling
Suite 195, 24-94 Bridgeport Road
East, Waterloo N2J 2J9
Judy Saltarelli Neal, Owner
(519) 886-9252
jsaltarelli@on.aibn.com

see ad page 18

Susan A. Cox, MASc.

279 Weber Street North, Suite 102
Waterloo N2J 3H8

(519) 747-8116, fax 747-8125
Individual & couple counselling;
anger management; gay positive

Creative Re-Solutions

18 Roslin Avenue North Waterloo
N2L 2G3 (519) 884-3883, fax 884-
9023 - www.respection.com
crs@respection.com

Helps organizations & individuals
deal with conflict, disagreement &
change. Services tailored to spe-
cific needs for clients.

Lynn Dykeman, MTS, MSW, CSW
(519) 579-3394
lynnd@golden.net

Specializing in addictions and treat-
ment for sexual abuse for individu-
als, groups & couples.

Christina Edwards, STM, M.Th,,
OAMFT
64 Wellington Street
Cambridge N1R 3Y7
(519) 740-9074
Registered individual couple & fam-
ily therapist
see ad page 15

Gateway

96 Delhi Street

Guelph N1E 4J8

(519) 822-4889

Ireith@on.aibn.com

Family and couple therapist
see ad below

Interfaith Pastoral Counselling
Centre

151 Frederick Street, 3rd Floor,
Rotary Village

Kitchener N2H 2M2

(519) 743-6781, 1-800-265-8794,
fax 743-0610

5% Family Therapist

Linda Reith M.A.

A
7 519-822-4889

96 Delhi Street
Guelph, Ont.
N1E 478

e

New (irections Counselling

Specialiging in issues of
sexua[itxz, spiritua[it\z,
9rief, [oss and
reclaiming possibility
Gloria Kropf Nafziger, MSW & RSW

519-579-3394
nafziger@golden.net

e




24 COUNSELLING & CONFLICT RESOLUTION

KW Counselling

Waterloo Town Square, 3rd Floor
75 King Street South

Waterloo N2J 1P2

(519) 884-0000, fax 884-7000
www.kwcounselling.com
kwcounselling@golden.net
“Committed to Caring Solutions
since 1950”.

Judy Saltarelli Neal, Medical
Intuitive
Suite 195
24-94 Bridgeport Road East
Waterloo N2J 2J9
(519) 886-9252
www.life.ca/balance
jsaltarelli@on.aibn.com
Intuitive counselling and energy-
assisted therapy, medical intuitive
practitioner.

see ad below

New Directions Counselling
Gloria Natziger, M. S. W., R. S. W.
(519) 579-3394
nafziger@golden.net

Specializing in issues of sexuality,
spirituality, grief, loss and reclaim-

see ad page 23

ing possibility.

Shalom Counselling Services
131 Erb Street West

Waterloo N2L 1T7

(519) 886-9690
shalomwa@sentex.net

“Helping people move toward
peace and wholeness”.

8, ;Sfpecialty
Sl’l})oters,

Bodyworlz T]lerapist

MEDICAL INTUITION

LISTENING TO THE BoDY’S WISDOM

FOR INSIGHT INTO PHYSICAL, EMOTIONAL,
MENTAL & SPIRITUAL ROOTS
OF ILLNESS AND DISCOMFORT

AND ITS DESIRED SOURCES OF HEALING

SERVICES BY LONG DISTANCE
JUDY SALTARELLI NEAL, ma.
WATERLOO: 519-886-9252 ToLL FREE: 1-866-623-3096

judyneal_022@hotmail.com

A PROUD SUPPORTER OF DIVERSITY

IR

TANNING, FITNESS & SALONS/TATTOOS, PIERCING, LASER

3. BODY
BEAUTIFUL

TANNING, FITNESS
& SALONS

Goodlife Fitness Clubs
Women’s Only

1253 King Street East
Kitchener

(5619) 576-7744

Look and Feel Better Now!

Goodlife Fitness Clubs
25 Frederick Street
Kitchener

(519) 744-6262

Look and Feel Better Now!

Sun Magic Tanning Spas Inc.
1500 Weber Street East
Kitchener N2A 2Y5

(519) 894-2612

645 Westmount Road East
Kitchener
(519) 579-7433

607 King Street West
Kitchener
(519) 743-9306

465 Phillip Street
Waterloo
(519) 746-3420

425 University Avenue
Waterloo
(519) 584-1977

95 Saginaw Parkway
Cambridge
(519) 740-9006

Experience the Magic! Open 7
days a week. First class, state of
the art equipment.

All My Nails Salon

22 King St. S, Waterloo

Located in the front foyer

(519) 883-0882
www.allmynails.ca
info@allmynails.ca

Your total nail care and artifical
applications.

see ad page 46

TATTOOS, PIERCING,
LASER CLINICS

Tora Tattoo

Body piercing by Marco
7 Young Street East
Waterloo

N2J 2L2

(519) 888-6420

Silhouette Cosmetic Laser
Clinics

150 Edna Street

Kitchener N2H 6S1

(519) 744-1533

R




26 HEALING, MASSAGE/ HEALTHY FOODS

HEALING, MASSAGE,
MEDITATION,
NATUROPATHY

The Jin Shin Centre

Elaine Lane, certified instructor
(619) 579-3114
www.ecoville.com/jinshin

Site contains a description of
courses offered for Compassionate
Healing Art from the Orient.

Sandy John Pratt
(519) 570-0579
Meditation guidance, foot massage

Therapeutic Transformations
Laura O’Reilly, RMT

(619) 888-6263 Waterloo

(905) 304-8090 Ancaster,

fax 304-7513
home.talkcity.com/HealingWay/
ttmassage/index.html
transformations@canada.com
Registered massage therapist
specializing in deep tissue work.

done as a donation by Ms. A.J.
Mahari of AJM Publishing and

McGinnis of Blue Star Web
Design and
The Voice
Magazine.
“WORKING FOR
COMMUNITY"

e VOiQ

Serving the
7 LGBT Communities of
'South Central/Western Ontario

The layout of this directory was

the Editor of The Voice Magazine

The ad graphics of this directory
were done as a donation by Lyn

Lynn Voortman, ND
13 Merion Street
Guelph N1H 2L9
(519) 826-5959
Ivoort@on.aibn.com
Naturopathic doctor

HEALTHY FOODS

Ebytown Food Co-op

280 Phillip Street, Building A4
Waterloo

Sarah (519) 886-8806
scanders@fes.uwaterloo.ca

Wholistic Health Shop Juice Bar
& Lounge

119 King Street West

Kitchener

(519) 745-4884

Advanced nutrition for the new mil-
lennium

see ad page 24

BEADS, EMBROIDERY/PHOTOGRAPHERS 27

BEADS, EMBROIDERY

The Bead Bazaar

13 King Street South

Waterloo N2J 1N9

(519) 888-1771
beeds@golden.net

Largest bead store west of Toronto

Embroidered FX

27B Lingwood Drive
Waterford
1-888-869-9796, 443-5252
smokeyb @ execulink.com
Custom embroidery

PHOTOGRAPHERS

Paul Adams, Photographer
(519) 579-2877

Official Photographer at Pride 1999
and 2000

Eye of the Storm

Specializing in unique portraiture
For appointment call

(519) 579-2426

gaM

['eiN-1

E-cv/-6LS
e>'uo'moquieigdimm
B2*UO"MOqUIRI MMM

e

hep




28 NAUGHTY AND NICE

NAUGHTY AND NICE XXXotica
101 Westminster Drive South

Suite Surprises Cambridge (Preston)

5-1001 Langs Drive by the Forum  (519) 653-4949 s
Cambridge Video, magazines, books, lingerie

(519) 623-8188 & e,xotitt): dance wle_ar, Ieac:h:er, ‘la-
suitesur @ sstsystems.net tex’ rubber, novelties, adult toys

Lingerie, adult movies & rentals, shop on line or by mail
toys, gifts, novelities, cards see ad at below
see ad page 29

XXXtra Special
P. O. Box 32032 This Rainbow Directory is
Preston Postal Outlet

brought to you by your

Cambridge N3H 5M2
Adult toys & novelties, Waterloo-Wellington

Mail order - 70 page catalogue for

$5.00 Regional Pride Committee.

Adult Toys and Novelties
] Order for The New Millennium

Send for your YO—page catalogue toclay!
t Home And See What The Adult Stores Are Selling

Please enclose $5.00 per cata]ogue a]ong with your name and address to:

XXXtra Special

P.O. Box 32032, Preston Postal Outlet,
Cambridge, Ontario, N3H 5M2

see ad page 29

Cambridge’s Newest SEX Store 519-653-4949
101 Westminster Dr. South, Cambridge (Preston)
<€ XXX Videos - Magazines - Books 4
(Sales - Rentals - Trade-In’s)

< LINGERIE AND \GEB7 / NOVELTIES o
< EXOTIC DANCE\S\@n# /ADULT “TOYS”

WEAR, LEATHER \\WOW// SEXY GREETING
*LATEX* RUBBER \_/ CARDS

*FREE Membership Two for One Rentals
Friendly and Discreet Store -
New Stock Arriving Weekly-

X’
>
-

S SURPRISES

Lingerie & So Much More

Rent 5 Movies
For 5 Days For §10! ..

Great Selection Of
All-Guy & All-Girl Movies!

5-1001 Lang’s Drive
(by the Forum), Cambridge 623-8188
E-mail: suitesur@sstsystems.net
~ “Your One Stop Adult Shop”
. Open Every Day Until Midnight

RELLS

IWRp



30 WORKS OF ART/ANTIQUES, COLLECTIBLES

4. HOUSE AND HOME
WORKS OF ART

Eldon Gallery
14 King Street North
Waterloo N2J 2W7
(519) 886-0886

Harbinger Gallery

22 Dupont Street East

Waterloo N2J 2G9

(519) 747-4644, fax 747-4063
www.harbingergallery.com
harbinger@harbingergallery.com

Petteplace Gallery

27 King William Street

Hamilton L8R 1A1

(905) 522-9633

Custom framing, laminating, pot-
tery, crafts, wooden toys

ANTIQUES,
COLLECTIBLES

Adelphi Antiques

23 King Street East

Conestogo NOB 1NO

(519) 664-1663

Fri: 1-5pm, Sat: 10am-5pm, Sun:
noon-5pm

Antiques & Collectibles

43 King Street East

Conestogo NOB 1NO

Bill & Marg McAllister (519) 664-
3088

Caldwell & Company

0334 Mill Street East

Elora

(519) 846-8992

Antiques & accessories for every
room in your home

see ad below

SHOP AND EMBRACE HISTORY
IN THE VILLAGE OF ELORA

A UNIQUE HOME SHOPPING

EXPERIENCE
* Lamps, Rugs, Art, Mirrors
Antiques & Accessories for every room in_your home
* Liquidation Prices
OPEN THURSDAY TO SUNDAY, 11-5
0334 MiLL STREET EAST, ELORA

Part of your liberation
is being able to enjoy

the finer things in life.

FURNITURE/INCOME TAX SERVICES 31
FURNITURE PETS

Snugglers Furniture

30 Weber Street North Dog-Gone-It

Denise (Denny) Brooks, Pet Sitter
511 Edenbrook Place
Waterloo N2L 4N6
(519) 885-4991
doggoneit40@hotmail.com

see ad page 32

Waterloo N2J 3G5

(519) 746-4268

Your kind of place for your kind of
taste.

INCOME TAX

SERVICES Linda’s PAWsitive K-9 Training
Economical Tax Services Kitchener: (519) 742-1495
207 King Street South, Waterloo ~ Toll free: 1-877-390-3961 _
N2J 1N8 Darren Kregar, owner Stop your dog from fighting & bit-
(519) 746-6500, fax 884-0923 ing. Call for free advice from one
dkregar@istar.ca of SW Ontario’s leading trainers for

Income tax preparation aggressive dogs.
see ad page 11

see ads page 33 & 46

CANUSA

Offering all-natural pet food
with no colours, flavours or
preservatives, delivered to
your door with an
unconditional, 100 %
money-back guarantee!
For more information:

wWww.canusaint.com
Phone: 519-624-5697

Toll Free: 1-888-822-6872, Fax: 519-623-5671
Canusa, with the help of Stable Income Strategies, is
supporting your community. When you order your pet
food, please use registration number W-2008-WRP
and support your community while providing your
pets with the highest quality food.

CANUSA IS PROUD TO SUPPORT
WATERLOO-WELLIN GTON REGIONAL PRID

X
Vi |

iRp

FwRp




32 PETS

Paula’s Pride

22 Rose Street

Kitchener N2H 1L6

(519) 570-3596
www.geocities.com/PaulasPride
pmillard @ sentex.net

C.C.A. registered Himalyan kittens

The Pet Auntie

7 Cherry Street

Kitchener N2G 2C5

Lynn (519) 742-0175

A stress free alternative to kennels

Beata Pillach -- Animal
Communicator

(519) 885-6105
pillach@golden.net

Behavioural problems, health, lost
& found, past history, emotional
state of mind & higher conscious-
ness; long distance communica-
tion, home visits and telephone
consultation available.

WWRP Canusa Pet Foods &
Products for home delivery call
(519) 624-5697 Cambridge,

fax (519) 623-5671

Toll free at 1-888-822-6872

Use our registration #W-2008-
WRP when ordering.

see ad page 31

Missed the opportunity to
advertise your organization
or business this year? Call to
book your space early in our

2002/2003 edition. It really
makes our job go smoother!

wwrp@rainbow.on.ca

519-743 4D

Dog-Gone -1t
Denise (Denny) Brooks
Pet Sitter

Your loved one will be cared for

In the comfort of your home

» Bonded and Insured
* References Available

Phone: 519-885-4991

e

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE/HOME REALTORS 33

REPAIR AND
MAINTENANCE

Amazon Electric

14 Pequegnat

Kitchener N2H 1R8

Margaret (519) 578-8083

Quality commercial & residential
installations

The Magickal Broom
(519) 742-9788 - KW
Professional cleaning service with
a cleaning routine to please you.
Free Estimates.

see ad page 18

James Wright Upholstery
(519) 539-9780 Woodstock,
Evenings. Ask for James

HOME REALTORS

Paul D. Curzon

Re/Max Twin City Realty Inc.
842 Victoria Street North
Kitchener N2B 3C2
Pager/Office (519) 579-4110
Message Centre-572 5300
www.curzon4u.com
curzon4u.com
curzon@golden.net

Brad Douglas, Sales Rep

Royal City Realty Limited

25 Waterloo Avenue

Guelph N1H 3H4

Direct Line (519) 824-9950 x218

Office 824-9050, fax 824-5183

bdouglas @royalcity.com

Proudly serving the community!
see ad page 39

Annette Escobar and Bruce
Taylor - Royal LePage
Cambridge (Galt)

Pager (519) 740-6400
btaylor@royallepage.ca

Alan Goetz

Re/Max Twin City Realty Inc.
83 Erb Street West

Waterloo N2L 6C2

24 hr Pager (519) 885-0200,
fax 885-4914
www.kwhomes4sale.com
alang@golden.net

see ad page 34

This Rainbow Directory is
brought to you by your
Waterloo-Wellington
Regional Pride Committee.

ECONOMICAL TAX SERVICES

BOOKKEEPING/PAYROLL
BUSINESS PLANS
SMALL BUSINESS CONSULTING

MARKETING ASSISTANCE




REGIONAL CHAIR KEN SEILING 35

For Real Estate,

Call Alan Goetz

| 919-885-0200

| or visit: by |
| www.kwhomes4sale.com

!

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOO

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CHAIR 150 Frederick Street, Kitchener, Ontario N2G 4J3
Ken Seiling Telephone: (519) 575-4585
Fax: (519) 575-4440

e-mail: sken@region.waterloo.on.ca

Wwelcome to

March 2001

Buying A‘ Selg You TN AITMLS
fone 7 o . . ] Llstings ‘ Waterloo Region is becoming more and more a reflection of the broadly
: based, inclusive nation that Canada has become. As such, we see our various
i communities, however defined, making their presence known and expanding our
Real state | | RRSPHome AfterOffer | | AreYou knowledge of ourselves.
Torms | {BujersPln hccepted | {Relociting?} |

As you publish your directory and mark Gay Pride Week, we are all
reminded that the values we hold as Canadians are based on equity, tolerance, and
respect — all expressions of a growing and maturing society.

Closing| | Fnancial
Fees Services

AfterThe |  {Communily
Sale Links Sincerely,

Hosted by Alan Goetze, Realtor for Re/Max Twin City Realty Inc. { K [

| 27 £rb Street West, Waterioo, Ontario, Canada W\ &K 4
0 Phone and Pager: 51 9-885-0200 Ken Seiling
w Fax:519-885-4914 Toll Free:\-877-450-0200 Regional Chair

REMBX

Re/Max Twin City Realty Inc., Realtor
il independently Owned and Operated

e




‘ 36 KITCHENER MAYOR CARL ZEHR WATERLOO MAYOR LYNNE WOOLSTENCROFT 37

City of Waterloo

MAYOR CARL J. ZEHR City of Kitchener
I Office of the Mayor and City Council EX INDUSTRIA PROSPERITAS Lynne Woolstencroft, Mayor
il
| Kitchener City Hall Phone: 519.741.2300
| PO Box 1118, 200 King St. W Fax:  519.741.2800

Kitchener, Ontario N2G 4G7 mayor@city.kitchener.on.ca

MESSAGE FROM THE MAYOR

|
[
1 FROM THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL On behalf of the Council and the citizens of Waterloo, I extend warm
| ‘ greetings to all thosc participating in Pride Weck 2001.

I hope that this year’s festival will be a great success. Your hard work
On behalf of all members of Kitchener City Council, I extend best wishes to those taking part in and dedication have earned it.
Pride Week 2001. I wish this year’s participants and the festival every success.

We live in a beautiful community whose citizens welcome the

As we evolve with the new century, we must acknowledge the efforts, accomplishments and Canadian values of fairness, tolerance, respect and equality. By
I successes of all our citizens in an attempt to recognize each and everyone’s contribution to working together, we make the great City of Waterloo an even better
! ‘ society. Legislative reforms continue to ensure that its policies and programs reflect the place to live.
| Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms as well as values of fairness, tolerance, respect and .
i equality. Canada is recognized worldwide for its tolerance and fairness to everyone. The City of I thank each one of you for your enthusiasm and hope you have a
| Kitchener upholds these traits as well. memorable Pride Week.
As Mayor of Kitchener, I wish all participants an enjoyable and memorable week. Sincerely,

dyuny sl

| Lynne Woolstencroft
I Mayor
‘ Sincerely,

L a

Carl Zehr
~Mayor~

‘ { City Hall, 100 Regina St. S., Waterloo City Centre, Waterloo, Ontario N2J 4A8 (519) 747-8700 Fax (519) 747-8500
il

v e




38 GUELPH MAYOR KAREN FARBRIDGE

OFFICE OF
THE MAYOR

City Hall, 59 Carden Street

THE CITY OF Guelph, bmario. Canada N1H 3A1
G I h Telephone: (519) 837-5643 Fax: (519) 822-8277
ue p www.city.guelph.on.ca

A Message from the Mayor of Guelph

I am pleased to welcome all those attending the 7", Annual Regional
Pride Celebration: Imagine: Be a Dreamer. I read with interest the history of your
activities and I am sure this year’s celebrations will be a wonderful success.

Your efforts continue to reach out to our communities to promote respect,
diversity and understanding.

I wish all those participating a most enjoyable time.

KAREN FARBRIDGE,
Mayor

R

HOME REALTORS / HOUSING CO-OPS 39

Terry Kaye and Stephen Millen
Re/Max Twin City Realty Inc.
Office (5619) 579-4110

Terry 744-6447

Melodie Walsh, B. A, C. R. R. S.
Coldwell Banker Peter
Benninger Realty

375 University Avenue East
Waterloo N2K 3M7

Office (5619) 884-0392,

fax (519) 884- 56542

Home (519) 579-4553
melodie-walsh@coldwellbanker.ca
For all your real estate needs in K-
W, Cambridge & surrounding ar-
eas

HOUSING CO-OPS

Beaver Creek Housing Co-op
590 Bearinger Road
Waterloo N2L 6C4
Kim Connors, Co-op Co-ordinator
(519) 886-1081, fax 886-0905
www.beavercreekcoop.on.ca
office@beavercreekcoop.on.ca
Operated by members who enjoy
an inclusive, diverse, safe, and
friendly community. “You are wel-
come to attend one of our Public
Information Meetings, held on the
first Tuesday of every month.
Phone our office for details.”

see ad page 40

Brad Douglas sales Rep.

Office: 519-824-9050 Fax: 519-824-5183
Direct Line: 519-824-9950 ext. 218

E-Mail:
bdouglas@royalcity.com
25 Waterloo Ave. Guelph Ont.

N1H 3H4

Proua”y serving
our community ||

x ROYAL CITY REALTY LIMITED

WRp




Charming Toronto Location

| | 40 HOUSING CO-OPS/AUTOMOTIVE/TRAVEL
|

Bread and Roses Co-operative
Homes

(Kitchener) Inc.

307 Queen Street South
Kitchener N2G 4V3

(519) 742-4886

breadandroses @on.aibn.com

AUTOMOTIVE

Future Lincoln Mercury
(519) 579-1100
A vehicle for every lifestyle

Gemini Motors Limited

26 Manilou Drive

Kitchener N2C 1L1

Paul Brown (519) 894-2050, fax
893-3331

Waterloo North Mazda
115 Northfield Drive at
Conestoga Pkwy
Waterloo N2L 6K1

(519) 746-1666
www.waterloomazda.com

TRAVEL

Airways Transit
99A Northland Road
Waterloo N2V 1Y8
(519) 886-2121
Serving K-W and Cambridge area
24/7
see ad page 59

Ontario Travel Information
1-800-668-2746

Travel Only

Julie Casto, Cambridge area Con-
sultant

389 Colborne Street

Brantford N3S 3N4

cell phone (519) 241-1164

Julie Casto

(519) 620-3283, 1-888-989-9748
www.travelonly.on.ca
gc@execulink.com

Missed the opportunity to
advertise your organization
or business this year? Call to
book your space early in our

2002/2003 edition. It really
makes our job go smoother!

wwrp@rainbow.on.ca

519-743 G

In The Village

From $65 con

- Beautiful, Victorian Mansion

Toronfo, ONM4Y IL8 Canada

R

ivRp




42 TRAVEL ACCOMMODATIONS
TRAVEL www.accel.net/acs/baxter
ACCOMMODATIONS baxter@accel.net
Renovated Victorian farm house on
A Hundred Church St. Bed and 15 acres just 1 1/2 hours east of
Breakfast Toronto, 1/2 hour north of Cobourg.

100 Church Street

Stratford N5A 2R2

(519) 272-8845, fax 272-8846
www.strat.net/~churchst
churchst@strat.net

Gay owned and operated.
1902 home

A Victorian Guest House
619 Parliament Street
Toronto M4X 1R1
(416) 964-0426
Old Cabbagetown just 10 minutes
to Gay Village
see ad below

Annex Room Cafe

38 Albert Street

Stratford

(519) 271-1407, 1-800-361-5322
www.bentley-anex.com

Baxter’s Bed & Breakfast
R. R. #1

Warkworth KOK 3KO
1-888-398-6550

Bentley’s Inn

99 Ontario Street

Stratford N5A 3H1

(519) 271-1121, fax 272-1853
www.bentley-anex.com

Burnside Guest House
139 William Street
Stratford N5A 4X9
(519) 271-7076

WILDERNESS RETREATS

A unique guided Canoe trip or motorhome excursion.
Spiritual experience in Algonquin Park. Choice of
tenting or remote cabin
(no experience necessary).
For further information:
Anthony or Daniel.
THE TELLARDIANS
G.R.197,RR. #4,
Huntsville, Ont. P1H 2J6
tellard@sympatico.ca
705-789-8596

—

TRAVEL ACCOMMODATIONS 43

Down the Street Bar & Cafe
30 Ontario Street

Stratford N5A 3G8

(5619) 273-5886

Dundonald House Bed &
Breakfast

35 Dundonald Street

Toronto M4Y 1K3

(416) 961-9888, 1-800-260-7227
www.dundonaldhouse.com
dundonal @idirect.com

Voted Best Bed & Breakfast by the
Community.

The House on McGill, a Village
Bed & Breakfast

110 McGill Street

Toronto

(416) 351-1503, 1-877-580-5015
mcgillbb @interlog.com

House with the Tower Bed &
Breakfast and Antiques

Box 339, 4517 North Service Road
Beamsville LOR 1B0

(905) 563-8393

Just 25 minutes to Shaw Festival

Hundred Acre Woods Guest
House (613) 478-6409 near
Tweed, 200 km east of Toronto
Octagonal one couple guest house
with lots of extras, king size bed,
full kitchen stocked with basics &
if desired restaurant delivered
meals.

Nunn’s Hollow Guest Suites
21 Delatre Street

Woodstock N4S 6B6

(519) 539-9780
www.nunnshollow.on.ca
jransom @ odyssey.on.ca

A quiet elegance

see ad page 44

Pride of Niagara Bed & Breakfast
279 Nassau Street

Niagara on the Lake LOS 1J0
(905) 468-8181, 1-877-586-1212
www.prideinn.com

biskie @ niagara.com

see ad page 45

e R
e

PO T

A \/ICTOHdH GU(’?S[ HOUSC‘

! B Microwave * Ma;;-a;.c Boys On Ca”

619 Parliament Street, Toronto, M4X 1R

416 - 964 - 0426

(a“ TV « V(R » }m;kt

fn Old Cabbagetown
10 Minutes to the Gay Village

F-Mail: doc@asgo.net

This directory is also available
in PDF format on our
WWRP website:
www.rainbow.on.ca

Haliburton Highlands
Ontario Canada

W 1-800-786-6976

Sights and
Sounds of
A Moving Water
el and Seasonal
™ Whirlpool!
Quality,
Casual,
Comforts

e

IRp



44 TRAVEL ACCOMMODATIONS

Rainbow Ridge Recreational
Resort Inc.

Highway 9 & Highway 25 South
R. R. #4

Grand Valley

(519) 928-3262, 1-800-863-0221
Near Orangeville, just north of To-
ronto

Sunny Rock Bed & Breakfast
1-888-786-6976
www.sunnyrock.on.ca

‘Sunny Rock’ historic log estate for
couples or small groups in the
Haliburton Highlands.

see ad page 43

Connect...
www.rainbow.on.ca

The Tellardians Wilderness
Retreats
GB 197, R. R. #4
Huntsville P1H 2J6
(705) 789-8596
tellard @ sympatico.ca
Canoing Algonquin Park, camping
in tent or remote cabin, motor
home trips guided throughout the
province.

see ad page 42

Victoria’s Mansion Inn & Guest
House

68 Gloucester Street

Toronto M4Y 1L8

(416) 921 4625, fax 944-1092
www3.sympatico.ca/
victorias.mansion

Nunns Hollow Guest Suites,
Woodstock

Private haths, separate
entrance, large
guest-only areas.
Wonderful romantic
dinners available.
Friendly hosts
John and Jim,
Jacuzzi, fireplace,
stained glass, antiques.
$65 and $85 including
breakfast
519-539-9780
www.nunnshollow.on.ca

TRAVEL ACCOMMODATIONS/FINANCIAL/LEGAL 45

victorias.mansion@sympatico.ca
In downtown Toronto in the gay vil-
lage. see ad page 41

WildeWood Guest House

P. O. Box 121

Maynooth KOL 2S0

(613) 338-3134

Half-way between Toronto and Ot-
tawa just 30 minutes east of
Algonquin Park. Far from the
madding crowd

5.BUSINESS

FINANCIAL

A*Base Business Services Inc.
317 Speedvale Avenue East, Suite
4a Guelph N1E 1N3

Lynn Brown, owner

(5619) 837-1524, fax 836-6949
abase@aibn.on.ca

Taxes, accounting, bookkeeping
and payroll services

Economical Tax Services
Bookeeping & Payroll. We also
provide business consulting.
207 King St. S (second floor),
Waterloo, Ontario
Phone (519) 746-6500

see ads page 33 & 46

Income Tax Services listing page 31

Investment Planning Council of
Canada

650 Scottsdale Drive, Unit 2C
Guelph N1G 3M2

Bonnie J. Babin

(519) 821-5853, fax 836-6949
bbabin@ipcc.org

Stable Income Strategies
1-800-821-3664
www.fundraising-nonprofit.com
info@fundraising-nonprofit.com
An easy way to fundraise for non-
profit groups.

see Canusa ad page 31

LEGAL

Bill Hoskinson, Lawyer
General Practice

22 Water Street South
Kitchener N2G 4K4

(519) 571-1022, fax 743-0490

Jane A. McKenzie, BA LLB

Barrister, Solicitor,

Notary Public & Family Law

105 Lexington Road, Unit #17

Waterloo N2J 4R7

(519) 745-7614, fax 745-9778
see ad page 52

Name Change Certificates
1-800-461-2156

The Pride of Niagara Bed and Breakfast

279 Nassau Street, Niagara On The Lake Canada Select 4 Star,
Colonial Style home 905-468-8181, heated pool, A/C, in Towne

e

Rp




ECONOMICAL TAX SERVICES

INCOME TAX PREPARATION

PERSONAL & INCORPORATIONS
BUSINESS

SANITARY CLEAN &

INATURAL LOOKING NAILS =
5‘! . ? . N
% Manicures @& Sculptured Nails

2% Pedicures 2% Acrylic Nails M@ i

32 Hot Wax 2% Solar Nails

52 Treatments 593 Gel Nails
SALON \! ¢

Gift Certificates
22 KING ST. S., WATERLOO
~883-0882~

R

BUSINESS OWNER DARREN KREGAR 47

ECONOMICAL TAX SERVICES

Highland Hills Mall 22 King St. S., (Lower Level)
Kitchener, Ontario Waterloo, Ontario
519-578-7691 519-746-6500

--To\
219

Congratulations to the Waterloo-Wellington Regional Pride Committee and all its volunteers who
have worked diligently throughout the year to make ‘Pride 2001 - Imagine: Be A Dreamer!’ a
reality. Your dedication and loyalty through a year of change to bring the local LGBT community
one of its premier events is greatly appreciated. Without people like you, our community would not
have a reason to celebrate its true colours.

As the owner of Economical Tax Services, I believe that our business community must come to-
gether. We must communicate and set our differences aside to form a stronger community. Partici-
pating in Pride as a business sponsor is my way of showing support. I encourage other businesses to
also get involved in Pride. The formation of a gay and lesbian business association for this area
would strengthen working relationships. The objectives of this association could include; discus-
sions on how to promote our goods and services, networking with other businesses, and sponsoring
events.

There are many businesses in our area that are either gay owned or gay friendly that are listed in this
directory. 1encourage you to support them.

Seeing the results of the hard work that the organizers of Pride have accomplished is a major reason
why Economical Tax Services is proud to be a member of our community.

Sincerely,

% e
Darren Kregar
(Owner, Economical Tax Services)

e




48 LEGAL/COPYING SERVICES/PUBLISHING

Jean-Paul Pilon
245 Frederick Street
Kitchener, On., N2H 2M7
(519) 885-5759, fax 885-5695
pilon@pathcom.com
Barrister and Solicitor,
Notary Public

see ad page 9

COPYING SERVICES

Hoppy Copy Centres Ltd.
Kitchener (519) 742-2679
Waterloo (519) 888-7370
www.hoppycopy.com
adw @ hoppycopy.com
Printing, photocopying,
digital printing

see ad below

H OP?Y COYY cCentres

PUBLISHING

AJM Publishing

P.O. Box 24015

RPO Evergreen

Kitchener, ON

N2M 5P1

A.J. Mahari, owner

(519) 743-5015

fax 741-9550
ajm@ajmpublishing.on.ca
www.ajmpublishing.on.ca

Layout, writing and editing of fly-
ers, brochures, booklets, greeting
cards and newsletters. Inspirational
self-help & LGBT themed booklets
for sale.

see ad page 49

BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS/ENTERTAINERS 49

BUSINESS

ASSOCIATIONS

The Greater Hamilton Gay &
Lesbian Business Association
- GHGLBA

(905) 526-1074
ghglba@yahoo.ca

6. ENTERTAINMENT

ENTERTAINERS, DJs,
PRODUCTIONS

DJ Antithesis - Saturday Nights at
Sharky’s Nightclub
234 Weber Street North behind
Diamond’s & Sharpshooter’s Cafe
& Billiard, Waterloo

www.ionline.net/~antithes
antithes@ionline.net
queer-friendly club night,
Industrial and Techno music by DJ
Antithesis

Edwards, Chris Female Imper-
sonator/Entertainer for bookings
call (416) 921-3509

Star of Pride Celebrations

HYPE

Alan: (519) 895-2949 - KW
www.hypecanada.com
alan@hypecanada.com

DIGITAL PRINTING
DOCUTECH / DOCUCOLOR

"Your #1 Digital Print Provider

 PRINTING
1-4 COLOUR

s PHOTOCOPYING

- COLOUR
* GRAPHIC COPYING
DESIGN
 PLAK-IT
* BINDING MOUNTING
s LAMINATING - FREE PICK-UP &
DELIVERY
@  camBrRIDGE HAMILTON WATERLOO

:_ (519) 623-3731  (DO5) 527-5988 (519) 888-7370

e GUELPH

KITCHENER

{819) 767-26789 (519) 742-2679

www.hoppycopy.com

irRp

PROFESSIONAL FREELANCE WRITER

Editing, Layout Design, and Versatile Writing

QUALITY BOOKLETS AVAILABLE
i specia/ize n Inspirationa/, Se/f-He/p,
and LGBT themed areas
For estimates and rates call 743-5015 or
email info@ajmpublishing.on.ca

WoRrDsMITH QUALITY WITH A PERSONAL TOUCH
http://www.ajmpublishing.on.ca

iRp




50 ENTERTAINERS/BOOKS, VIDEOS & MORE

MJA/MJG Concert Productions
Concert Promoters based in
Kitchener and Guelph. We organ-
ize and present some of the finest
singer-songwriters from all over the
world.

mjaitken@sympatico.ca
www.sentex.net/~mja

Rainbow Chorus of Waterloo
Wellington County
58 Cassino Avenue
Guelph N1E 2J3
Cory: (519) 763Gl
Robert: (519) 856
www.webpoint.net/~cory
murob@sentex.net
Rehearsals at Guelph Unitarian
Fellowship

see ad page 61

Removable Red

Sarah Colleen and Connie Buna
2 grrrls + 2 guitars + an occasional
drum = a body grooving good time.
Available for gigs.

Contact 574-4428

Sound Advice Professional Disc
Jockey Services

Laura: (905) 304-8821
transformations@canada.com
Located in Ancaster, mobile DJ
Service at reasonable prices

Greg Upshaw & the Ulterior
Motives rentboy55@hotmail.com
Up and coming live entertainment

BOOKS,VIDEOS
& MORE

The Bookshelf
41 Quebec Street
Guelph N1H 2T1
(519) 821-3311,
cinema 821-9271,
cafe res. 821-3333
www.bookshelf.ca
queries@bookshelf.ca
Bookstore, cinema, cafe, bistro, bar
& terrace newsletter: OFF THE
SHELF

see ad page 51

Encore Records

54 Queen Street South
Kitchener N2G 1V6
(519) 744-1370

Fanfare Books

92 Ontario Street

Stratford N5V 1C5

(519) 273-1010, fax 273-3711
www.cyg.net/~fanfare/
fanfare@cyg.net

GLOW - Lending Library
University of Waterloo, Feds,
Student Life Centre

Waterloo N2L 3G1

(5619) 884-4569
www.glow.uwaterloo.ca
gllow@watserv/.uwaterloo.ca

Generation X

10 Regina Street North

Waterloo N2J 278

(619) 888-GENX

www.genxvideo.com

Alternative video & media
see ad page 56

p

WIRp




52 BOOK VIDEOS AND MORE

Gomorrah’s Ontario’s Gay &
Lesbian Retail Store!
233 Locke Street South
Hamilton L8P 4B8
(905) 526-1074, fax 578-4885,
1- 888-338-8278
www.gomorrahs.com
info@gomorrahs.com -shop on
line at gomorrahs.com
Mon-Thu & Sat 11am-6pm, Fri
11am-8pm, Sun noon-4pm
Quarterly newsletter:
GOMORRAH'S NEWS

see ad page 54

KW Book Store & Exchange
308 King Street West
Kitchener N2G 1B7

(519) 742-1261, fax 742-1301
Mon-Sat 9am-11pm,

Sun 10am-6pm

UW Bookstore

University of Waterloo,

SCH Concourse, 200 University
Avenue West,

Waterloo N2L 3G1

(519) 888-4567 x 2902, or
885-1211, fax 747-2859
www.adm.uwaterloo.ca/infobook/
index.html
bookstore@rs1.uwaterloo.ca

Women’s Bookstop
333 Main Street West
Hamilton L8P 1K1
(905) 525-2970

Womansline Books

P. O. Box 24092

London N6H 5C4

(519) 672-8480, fax 672-6234
www.womansline.com
contact@womansline.com

Words Worth Books

100 King Street South
Waterloo N2J 1P5

(519) 884-2665, fax 884-2614
www.wordsworthbooks.com
Mon-Fri 9-9, Sat 9-6, Sun 12-5

This directory is also available
in PDF format on our
WWRP website:
www.rainbow.on.ca

Jane A McKenzie, BA, LLB,
Barrister and Solicitor Family Law
Telephone: 519-745-76014
Fax: 510-745-9778

Dearborn Business Centre

Unit 17, 105 Lexington Road
Waterloo, Omntario, N2] 4R1

P

PUBLICATIONS/RADIO & TELEVISION 53

PUBLICATIONS

fab

No Fear Publishing Ltd.

511 Church Street, Suite 200
Toronto M4Y 2C9

(416) 925-5221, fax 925-4817
www.fabmagazine.com
jkennedy@fabmagazine.com

Siren Magazine

128 Danforth Avenue, Box 109
Toronto M4K 1N1

(416) 778-9027, fax 778-0102
www.siren.ca
sirenmag@interlog.com

Siren strives to give the power of
the written word to lesbians & bi-
sexual women across Canada, with
the main focus on Ontario wom-
en’s communities. Siren deals with
any & all issues in a fun, informa-
tive and sex-positive manner.

The Voice Magazine

P. O. Box 24015, RPO Evergreen
Kitchener N2M 5P1

(5619) 743-5015
www.thevoice.on.ca
info@thevoice.on.ca
ads@thevoice.on.ca,
submit@thevoice.on.ca
editor@thevoice.on.ca

The Voice Magazine seeks to pro-
vide a vehicle for the VOICES of
all in the LGBT community of South
Central/Western Ontario. Informa-
tion, opinions, news, humour, and
much more. We welcome submis-
sions and letters to the editor and
we archive the articles and columns
from each one of our issues on
our web site.

see ad back cover

XTRA!

Toronto’s Gay & Lesbian Biweekly
Pink Triangle Press

491 Church Street, 2nd Floor
Toronto M4Y 2C6

(416) 925-6666, 1-800-268-XTRA,
fax 925-6674

www.xtra.ca

RADIO

Womyn Made
Mon 6:00-7:00pm
CFRU 93.3 FM Guelph

Womenspin
Wed 6:00-7:30pm
CKMS 100.3FM Waterloo

TELEVISION

10% QTV

c/o Rogers TV

855 Yorkmills Road

Toronto M3B 121

1 800 939 RSVP
www.10percent.tv
info@10percent.tv

Sundays at 11:30pm and Tuesdays
at midnight

KW & Guelph, Roger’s Cable 20;
London, Cable 13.

QT - Queer Television

c/o City TV

200 Queen Street West

Toronto M5V 275

(416) 591-7518, fax 591-3545
www.qtonline.com
interact@QTonline.com

Sundays at midnight and Mondays
at 11:35pm on City TV.

e




54 EMAIL LISTS

EMAIL LISTS

Amazon Alternatives In Healing
www.soulselfhelp.on.ca/
Click on Email Lists

Amazon Women of Southern
Ontario-AWOSO
www.soulselfhelp.on.ca/

Click on Email Lists

The Rainbow Lists: The Rainbow
List is an email list that serves the
LGBT community of Kitchener,
Waterloo, Cambridge, Guelph, and
area.

To subscribe to any of these lists
or for more information please

email owner-rainbow@thinkers.org

You can read more about these lists
and any other community lists on
the WWRP web site:
www.rainbow.on.ca/email.html

Waterloo-Wellington Regional
Pride Sponsored Email Lists:
Currently WWRP directly sponsors
two lists. WWRP List is an an-
nounce list only to which we post
the minutes of our meetings, up-
coming meeting times and places
and any other pride-related infor-
mation.

PRrROUD TO
SERVE

Gomorral’s

233 Locke Street South, Hamilton
ph: 905-526-1074 fax: 578-4885 toll free 1-888-338-8278

www.gomorrahg.com

WIRP

EMAIL LISTS/WEB SITES 55

The WWRC: The Waterloo-Wel-
lington Rainbow Community List is
an interactive list for the purpose
of community-building, networking
and respectful discussion on any
matters relevant to list-members
and/or the over-all LGBT commu-
nity.

The WWRP will also be glad to
help any community group start its
own email list and to advertise it
on our web site.

If you are interested in joining a
WWRP list or starting one of your
own please email us at
wwrp@rainbow.on.ca

WEB SITES

Gay Canada

Regional guide, classified ads,
chat, personals
www.gaycanada.com

Gay Toronto

Lists & describes thoroughly local
businesses and support groups,
classified ads, members only chat,
boystown with maps, parking, TTC.
www.gaytoronto.com

GQE - Guelph Queer Equality
www.uoguelph.ca/~gge/

GLAAD
www.glaad.org

GLOW - Gays and Lesbians of
Waterloo
www.glow.uwaterloo.ca/

LSBN Toronto

Toronto Lesbian site, chat room,
message board, links, upcoming
events with on line magazine pro-
viding news/events in Toronto area.
www.|sbntoronto.com

Outline
www.uoguelph.ca/~outline/

PlanetOut

Large international site with News,
chat (membership not required),
personals, shopping.
www.planetout.com

Queer Resources Directory
Tons of articles and information,
including some global. Great for
research. Most have a contact
name/e-mail.

www.qgrd.com

The Voice Magazine
Links section provides an extensive
library of information. Article ar-
chive, newsheadline archive, pride
album, LGBT books, Media Con-
tact Page, Have Your Say section
and much more.
www.thevoice.on.ca

see ad back cover

Waterloo Wellington Regional
Pride & The Rainbow Commu-
nity Centre

WWRP set up and maintains its
own web site to inform and serve
the local area LGBT community.
The Rainbow Community Centre
(RCC) is a virtual centre for LGBT
positive groups and services to
have a visible web presence.
www.rainbow.on.ca

Remember to
mention you saw
it here in your
Rainbow
Directory!

e




— edagsue

3 haumgwde

k—W's bosd selepwlu
~FoFeign, cuH\amme ihdie,

90y ind \eshah and%
hard"%"ﬁnd wdeb !

\ ]

And: damrécbo\ mags 400.

GENERATIDN X

ALTERNATIVE VIDECI & MEDIA

/LI0REIN Slgﬂ] [0

Stour et sougtefor ay

e

GRAPHICS & WEB DESIGN/INTERNET 57

GRAPHICS & WEB
DESIGN

Blue Star Web Design

Lyn (519) 747-5848
www.bluestarweb.on.ca
lynmc@golden.net

For an affordable, colourful and
PROUD web presence. Ask about
Blue Star's desktop publishing
services, including brochures,
newsletters and general graphic
design for print. see ad below

COMPUTER &
INTERNET SERVICES

The Mad Netter

#3-10 Regina Street North, 2nd
Floor Waterloo N2J 2Z8

(519) 886-1099, modem 886-6407
www.madnetter.com

Build, repair & upgrade computers;
host & design web sites; perform
network installations; offer internet
access & head to head LAN gam-

ing.

This directory is also available
in PDF format on our
WWRP website:
www.rainbow.on.ca

)

SR &
.-vd

-
-, , 3

- 2
- A >

S
-y

I'IPRP



58 COMPUTER SERVICES/RESTAURANTS,CAFES/CLUBS

Golden Triangle On Line Inc.
276 King Street West
Kitchener N2G 1B6
Residential (519) 576-4649
www.golden.net
ressales@golden.net
Corporate (519) 576-3334
www.golden.net
corpsales@golden.net

RESTAURANTS, CAFES

Angie’s Kitchen

47 Erb Street West
Waterloo N2L 1S8
(519) 886-2540
www.angieseats.com

Angie’s Country Kitchen

1761 Erbs Road

St. Agatha

(519) 747-1700

Catering, Banquet Rooms, Gift
Shop & Restaurants

The Bookshelf
41 Quebec Street
Guelph N1H 2T1
(519) 821-3311 Cafe
Reservations 821-3333
www.bookshelf.ca
queries@bookshelf.ca
see ad page 51

Grabbajabba

80 King Street South
Waterloo N2J 1P5
(519) 886-9590
Coffee and desserts

Remember to
mention you saw
it here in your
Rainbow

ﬂde Directory!

Wateﬂm'w '

Reg onal

ke

Muses Cafe

10 King Street East

Kitchener

(519) 742-3087

Vegetarian fare & quality coffee in
an artistic and eclectic atmosphere

20 King Restaurant
20 King Street East
Kitchener N2G 2K6
(519) 745-8939

Wholistic Health Shop Juice Bar
& Lounge 119 King Street West
Kitchener - (519) 745-4884
Advanced nutrition for the new
millennium

see ad page 24

CLUBS

Bombay Club and The Frat House
121 Hughson Street North
Hamilton L8R 1G7
(905) 540-8008

see ad inside back cover

Club Renaissance
24 Charles Street West
Kitchener N2G 1H2
(519) 570-2406, 1-877-635-2352
web.idirect.com/~clubren
Party central bringing the best!!
In-house, R & B, hip hop, main-
stream club & top 40. Come out,
come out, wherever you are! Wed-
Sun 9pm-3am

see ad inside front cover

Crush Nightclub

30 King Street East
Hamilton L9H 5G6
(905) 524-CLUB (2582)

CLUBS/THEATRES, CINEMAS

Oasis Club

146 Wyndham Street
Guelph N1H 4E8
(519) 836-0211

Robin’s Nest

26 Hobson Street

Cambridge N1S 2M6

(519) 621-2688 Members only
club, open Sat 8pm-3am

Sharky’s Nightclub

234 Weber Street North behind
Diamond'’s Cafe & Billiards Parlour
Waterloo Queer friendly industrial
club, open Saturday 9-3

Trasheteria

52 Macdonnell
Guelph

(519) 767-1694

THEATRES, CINEMAS

The Bookshelf
41 Quebec Street

Guelph N1H 2T1

(519) 821-3311

Cinema (519) 821-9271
see ad page 51

59

Kitchener Waterloo Little

Theatre - KWLT
9 Princess Street East
Waterloo N2J 2H4

Box office (519) 886-0660

www.kwlt.org
info@kwilt.org

Paradox Theatre Company

c/o 356 Guelph Street
Kitchener N2H 5X5
(519) 729-5495

www.paradoxtheatre.com
info@paradoxtheatre.com
Theatre for the adventurous mind!

Princess Cinema
6 Princess Street West
Waterloo N2L 2X8
(519) 885-2950, fax 885-1048
princess.sentex.net
princess@canada.com

No maer what your rout door looks lk...
M X

... AIRWAYS TRANSIT will conmtec! thath Yoro

Serving Kitchener-Waterloo and Cambridge Areas, 7 days a week,
24 hours a day - call (519) 886-2121

el

R



60 SOCIAL GROUPS/WOMEN’S SOCIAL GROUPS

SOCIAL GROUPS

Alice’s Dinner Club

Hamilton

Joan or Barb (905) 318l
Michael (905) 528 (D

Gay and Lesbian food connois-
seurs

Coffee Club

Kitchener-Waterloo

Peter (519) 569- (D

Gays & Lesbians meet for coffee &
conversation

K-W Friends of Dorothy 10 Pin
Cosmic Bowling
Kitchener-Waterloo Area
Katherine (519) 576§D
mailphil@home.com

GaBalLoT!

Wendy (519) 426-6170 ext 234
Jayne (519) 426-6170 ext 225
www.geocities.com/halnorglbt
email: Greg-
HalNorGLBT@aol.com

Youth group for GBLTTQ ages 14-
25 in Haldimand-Norfolk
Bi-weekly meetings in a secure &
confidential location.

Gay Men’s Group
Gord (519) 747G

The Gaymers

cait (519) 743D

David (519) 747 4D

A board gaming group in KW

The Golden Horseshoe Leather
Association

Hamilton

(905) 549D
rashwood@home.com

Men’s group interested in leather/
denim lifestyle.

Rainbow Chorus of Waterloo
Wellington County
58 Cassino Avenue
Guelph N1E 2J3
Cory: (519) 7638
Robert: (519) 85641
www.webpoint.net/~cory
murob@sentex.net
Reheasals at Guelph Unitarian
Fellowship

see ad on page 61

WOMEN'’S SOCIAL
GROUPS

Flying Mermaids

Guelph

(519) 827D
www.retreatsonline.com/can/goto/
flyingm.htm
flyingm@interlog.com

A women’s writing circle, work-
shops, and retreats

Hanging Out With

Lesbians - HOWL

Guelph

via OUTline (519) 836-4550
Linda: Imkelly@uoguelph.ca
Social group for women ages 25+

Kindred Spirits

Hamilton

905) 541D
kindredspiritsofhamilton@hotmail.com
A social & recreational group for
lesbian & bi-sexual women in the
Hamilton, Burlington, Niagara
area.

Lesbian Discussion Group
(519) 7438
www.thevoice.on.ca Click on “les-
bian groups”
lesbiangroup@thevoice.on.ca

WiRp

WOMEN’S SOCIAL GROUPS/YEARLY EVENTS 61

Women Out Opening Doors
Socially -WOODS

Guelph, Debbie: (519) 822-(ID
Kitchener, Leslie: (519) 746D
leslie@golden.net

A Lesbian Social Club with

pot lucks, theme parties, skiing,
bowling. Annual Membership $10
single/$15 couple.

YEARLY EVENTS

Feb 2002 - Chairs for Charity

AIDS Committee of Cambridge,
Kitchener, Waterloo and Area-
ACCKWA

www.acckwa.com

May 3-6 London Lesbian Film
Festival P. O. Box 46014 London
N5W 3A1 Yvonne: (519) 680-D
lIff@lweb.net

May 17-27 Inside Out Annual

Lesbian & Gay Film & Video Fes-

tival of Toronto

(416) 925-XTRA x 2229
www.insideout.on.ca

Halton Pride
June 2
www.haltonpride.org/

in Guelph.

Come out and help support the only
GLBT & Friends Chorus in our region.

Rehearsals are every Wedensday

Monthly dances for the GLBT community
are held on the second Friday of every
month, September thru May.




elonal Prl

PRIDE WEEKEND - JUNE 8 9, 10

FRIDAY, JUNE 8

At Kitchener’s Victoria Park Pavilion - Rainbow Chorus Presents a
Musical Concert “The Rainbow Diary” 8:00 - 10:00 p.m. This will be
followed by partying at Club Ren.

SATURDAY, JUNE 9

IMAGINE: Be A Dreamer!

Waterloo-Wellington Regional Pride Presents Pride 2001, 12:00 p.m.
to 6:00 p.m. on Roos Island in Kitchener’s Victoria Park. Kick-off at
noon with the “Hate-Free-Zone ribbon” being wrapped around the

island to the tune of John Lennon’s inspiring song, “Imagine.”
THERE WILL BE NO RELIGIOUS ELEMENT TO THE
KICK-OFF OF THIS YEAR’S PRIDE-IN-THE-PARK EVENT.
BE THERE BY NOON TO JOIN THE OPENING CEREMONY
— THE CREATION OF A “HATE-FREE ZONE.”
This year’s entertainment will feature Chris Edwards, The Ren Girls, and
Sarah Dillon and Connie Buna, known as “Removable Red.” Following our
Pride-In-The-Park Celebration there is plenty of high-energy fun at Club
Ren. For those of you in Guelph and surrounding area the Rainbow
Chorus will be holding a dance at 611 Silvercreek.

Sunday June 10

First Unitarian Congregation of Waterloo and Guelph Unitarian Fellowship
will hold LGBT-affirming services for Waterloo & Wellington Regions.

We can always put new volunteers to work! If you want to get involved please
contact us at:

wwrp@rainbow.on.ca or 519-743 -l

R

YEARLY EVENTS 63

WATERLOO WELLINGTON
REGIONAL PRIDE

June 8-10
Kitchener, Waterloo, Cambridge,
Guelph and area
P. O. Box 22009, 50 Westmount
Road North Waterloo N2L 6J7
(519) 743D
www.rainbow.on.ca
wwrp@rainbow.on.ca

Hamilton Pride
June 14-17
www.gayhamilton.com/pride

Toronto Pride
June 17-24

www.torontopride.com
Dyke March - Saturday June 23
http://www.pridetoronto.com/
weekdmarch.html
The Toronto Pride Parade
Sunday, June 24, 2001, 2 p.m.
http://www.pridetoronto.com/
weekparade.html

London Pride

June 29-July 8
www.pride.london.on.ca/
index2.html

Montreal, Quebec Pride

July 28th to August 5th
http://www.diverscite.org/
(English) www.diverscite.org/
anglais/index2.htm
(French) www.diverscite.org/
francais/index2.htm

Sarnia And Port Huron Pride
August 10-12
http://www.geocities.com/
WestHollywood/Castro/3673/
pride.htm

July 27-29 Women’s Voices Fes-

tival Ottawa area (613) 850- (I
www.womensvoices.on.ca
hotline@womensvoices.on.ca

August 7-12 Michigan Womyn’s
Music Festival

WWTMC, Box 22, Walhalla, MI
49458 (616) 757-4766
www.michfest.com

September Toronto International
Film Festival www.bell.ca/filmfest/

September AIDS Walk Canada
contact your local group for a reg-
istration card

ACCKWA www.acckwa.com
ACGWC www.aids.guelph.org

September GayFest Canada’s
Wonderland, Toronto
www.canadas-wonderland.com/

Waterloo-Wellington
Regional Pride

Pride 2001

Imagine: Be a Dreamer!

June 8-10

(519) 7433

wwrp@rainbow.on.ca
www.rainbow.on.ca

WIRp




Caldwell & Company............ s s S kS s e oo 30

0% ~QTV. ettt 53
20° King Restatrant... ... .o esssms suosumms s v sams oo i s anssmn 58
I In 1978, Gilbert Baker of San Francisco de-  nature, blue for art, indigo for harmony, and A RaIiNbow Of HOPE........eiiiiiiiieciiie e 12
il signed and made a flag with six stripes repre-  violet for spirit). Handmade versions of this A Different Way Counselling............cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 22
senting the six colors of the rainbow asa sym-  flag were flown in the 1978 Gay Freedom Day A Victorian GUESE HOUSE.:.c.uveivmmsssimsmmsssmsvmsssssssssss svnsiusigs sasivom snsoss 42
bol of gay and lesbian community pride. Slowly ~ Parade.Baker had hand-dyed the colours and A Hundred Church St. Bed and Breakfast.........ooeoeoeoooo 42
the flag took hold, offering a colorful and opti-  upon seeking to mass-produce the flag found A*Base Business ServiCes INC...........cccecviiiiiiiiiiniiiccieeicseee s 45
mistic alternative to the more common pink  that the pink colour was not available. The flag ACCKWA DiSCUSSION GIOUP.......vvoveeeeeeereeeereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeessesresenesensnas 16
triangle symbol. Today it is recognized by the  then became a seven-striped one until 1978. Adams, Paul - PhOtOGrapher.............cooovovreieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesereensnan. 27
International Congress of Flag Makers, andis  Following the assassinations of San Francisco AEIPNT ANHIGUES. ..., 30
flown in lesbian and gay pride marches world-  Mayor George Moscone and openly gay Su- AIDS Network HamMltON. ... cuuusisimerismoismmesissnmons visssssaiiisauimsmm 6
wide. In 1989, the rainbow flag received na-  pervisor Harvey Milk, the Rainbow Flag began AIDS Action Perth..........coooiiiiiiiiiic e 8
tion-wide attention after John Stout success- to be used in San Francisco AIDS Walk Canada.........ccccuuvieiiiiiiiiii it 63
fully sued his landlords in as a general symbol of the AIDS - ACCKWA - Cambridge, Kitchener, Waterloo & Area................... 7
West  Holly- gay community. The 1979 AIDS London - HIV TeSNG. .........corveviieeeeeeieeeeeee e 8
wood, when Pride Parade Committee RS A Y T e e ST R 6
they prohibited decided to use Baker's AIDS Committee of Guelph and Wellington County-ACGWA.................... 6
him from display- flag, eliminating the AIDS Committee Of LONON..............ccccormivieiiieeieeeceeceeeeee e 8
ing the flag from indigo stripe so they AICWAYS TIANSIt. ... 40
his apartment bal- could divide the AIM PUBISNING. ........ooiviviiiiiccceeceeeee e 48
cony. Meanwhile, colors  evenly AICOhOlICS ANONYMOUS.........c.ovowieiiieee e 10
Baker is stil in San along the pa- AlOES DINBY BIUD ... s nsrusisssinmriginsonshsasissassgmnssessisisisiisiasisiasmbimnee 60
Francisco, and still rade route. AL MY NS ....cooooeeieeeeeeceee e 25
making more flags This is how Alternative for Youth..........cccooeiiiiiiniiicce e, 10, 12
(The Alyson Aimanac). we ended Amazon Alternatives In Healing.............ccccovviiiiiiiiiiciiceee e, 54
up with the AMAZON EIBCHIC. ........ooviiiieecieieeiieeceee ettt 33
Eight striped ver- six-stripe version Amazon Women of Southern Ontario-AWOSO..............c.c.ccoovvrvrnne. 54
sion that we have today. Angie’s Country KIfChEN.............cccovviuiiieeeeeceeee e 58
ANGIE'S KItCheN......coiiiiiiiiii e 58
The first Rainbow Flag was ANNEX ROOM CAIE.........ecooivinviiirrrsernesesieseesssssssesssessessssesssessessssesasss 42
designed in 1978 by Gilbert Which side is up? ANSEIMA HOUSE. ..ottt ettt 9
Baker, a San Francisco artist,who created Antiques & CONIECHDIES...............c.coevevieeeecieeieeeeeeeee e 30
the flag in response to a local activist's call for AWATre KW (AS WEB.ATR). .. ..cuivsivesivusssionnrspsoiinssitsissyyssssvos baisssassonscugnssnives 20
the need of a community symbol. (This was  There is no “right side up” for this flag. It may Baxter's Bed & Breakfast..................cccocuvuiuriiieiiiniinieeneen s 42
before the pink triangle was popularly used as  be flown either red up or purple up. This infor- Bead Bazaar; TNQ..... .« sssosmisiss sy sianses 10 Siossi G o s va iy 27
asymbol of pride.) Using the five-striped “Flag  mation comes directly from Gilbert Baker, the Beaver Creek HOUSING CO-0P...........ccvvmrevrieeersiesieeesesesiesesseiesieens 39
of the Race" as his inspiration, Baker designed  gay artist who conceived of the “The Rainbow BENEY'S INN......oviiitiiiiiiecee e 42
aflag with eight stripes. Baker dyed andsewed  Flag" as a symbol of Gay Pride. Blue- Star Web Design. ... i asismssmmssistsnaniumsmmiimessg siosi savisaimed 57
the material for the first flag himself — in the Bombay Club and The Frat HOUSE. ..............ccceeveiireeiriniiieeeeeieesises 58
true spirit of Betsy Ross. BOOKSNEH, THE.......i0veessrssssnsiessssmasspsssssmssessasssnspesessssisbessssessash 50, 58, 59
Our flag may not have pink and indigo stripes Brant County HIV/AIDS Support Group..........cccceeeeiiieeiemniiiiee e 6
‘ The design may have been influenced by flags ~ anymore but we as a community have not lost Brant County GLBT AWArENESS.........ccccceeerieirinniccninriieesrescneene s snens 12
‘ with multicolored stripes used by various left-  any pride in our orientations or our sexuality Bread and Roses Co-operative Homes..............cccoeeeiriiiieiiieiieeiieeees 40
il wing causes and organizations inthe San Fran-  and we continue to strive for harmony in our Brethren Mennonite Council for Gays and Lesbians.............c.cccccceeuenn. 20
; cisco area in the 1960s. The Rainbow Flag  everyday lives. Thus the pink and the indigo Burnside (GuUest HOUSE ... xevosusiseummssinhnsnssmsss s ss vassamm spasvs sousssnss 42
‘ originally had eight stripes (from top to bot-  are with us in spirit as strongly as ever even C. A. W. London Area LGBT CauCUS...........ccivmimieeiniiiiee e 12
Il tom: hot pink for sexuality, red for life, orangeor ~ though they are no longer a formal part of C. AL W. - T.C.A. Canada, Kitchener Local 1524....................cc.ceue. 14
healing, yellow for sun, green for serenity with  this very meaningful symbol of our PRIDE.
I
|

WwRP Wwee




66 INDEX
Cambridge Memorial Hospital.............ccccceiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 8
Canadian AIDS Treatment Information Exchange-CATIE..................... 8
Canusa Pet Products (&WWRP Fundraising)...........ccccccoovveevieeecnnnn. 32
Chairs for Charity...........ccciiiiiiiii e 61
Change Now Youth & Family...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiniie e 10
Children Of Lesbians And Gays Everywhere-COLAGE....................... 11
Club ReNAISSANCE..........euiiiiiiieeeeeii e 58
Coalition for Gay, Bi, Lesbian & Trans Youth of Brantford........................ 12
Coalition for Lesbian and Gay Rights in Ontario-CLGRO........................ 15
Coffee ClUD.......ueiii e 60
Community EQUCAHON s commsssmususssssssssrseiss sammisuisissdmismsineis i 15
COX, SUSAN A. - IMASC......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 22
Creative Re-SolUtions.............ooooviiiiiiiieeceeeeceeeee e 22
Crisis Clinic - Grand River Hospital.............cccocooviiiiniiniieiiie e, 9
Crisis Outreach Response Cambridge & North Dumfries...................... 8
Crush NIGRICIUD st st wsimensisnsinmsssssassnresnenissasssassssanassrssss agaapssoninsess 58
Curzon, Paul D. - Re/Max Twin City Realty InC...........ccccooeviveiiieiiie 33
Distress Centre - Wellington-Dufferin ...........cccccoeiiiiiiiiniiiieiiieen, 9
Distress Line for Kitchener, Waterloo, Cambridge................cccccevvvren.e. 9
B[ 11T U N — 49
DOG-GoNe-It.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 31
Douglas, Brad - Sales Rep Royal City Realty Limited....................... 33
Down the Street Bar & Cafe............ccccvviviiiiiiieeiiecciiecee e 43
Dundonald House Bed & Breakfast............ccccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecces 43
Dykeman, Lynn - MTS, MSW, CSW........cccooiiiiiiiciiieeee e 22
EARS FOr MEN.......iiiiiiiiiieiii et 10
Ebytown FOOA CO-0p........cuiuiuiiiiiicieer ettt 26
Economical Tax Services -ETS.........cooiiieiie e 31,45
Edwards, Christina- STM, M.Th., OAMFT........c..ooviiiiiieeee e 22
Edwards, Chris - Female Impersonator/Entertainer................................ 49
EION GaAlIENY........c.coeiiriiiiresree et 30
Embroidered FX
Emmanual House Palliative Care
Encore Records
Equality for Gays and Lesbians Everywhere - EGALE................c.......... 15
Escobar, Annette and Taylor, Bruce - Royal LePage...........cc.ccccccvverurnnnen. 33
Eye of the Storm
1 o N O N WA DRI W Sl NSO S |
Fanfare BOOKS............ccooiie it
First Unitarian Congregation of Waterloo..............ccccocovieiiiiiiiiciee, 20
FIYING MErmMaids.........cc.ooveuiiiieieie e 60
Friends of Dorothy Cosmic BOWIING............cccciiiniiiiciiiceee e 60
Future LINCOINMEICUIY..........oviiriiiiceie e s 40
GaBALOT v s e s (s i sssineetes itgsmmsnnanned
GALEWAY........ceinieeiete ettt et
Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Centre
Gay, Lesbian & Bi Youth Line - McMaster University.............ccccccevvennnn. 17

e

GaY . RIGNES  CIUD......c.ncosinres snnesiosnss simsissi s isssssins sovassessssemn e s ss 15
GaY TOTONEO. ..o e 55
Gay Fathers Support Group........ccueveiiiieeieieiiie e 11
Gay MEN'S GUOUD :uussvssssssssmsssmssanidommialimmsiss servvasiho s masspossaisuvads s 60
L O 1 T (o - R i 55
GayFest at Canada’s Wonderland...........c..cccccooviiiiiiiiiiinniiiiiiieeeen, 63
GaymMETS, TRE.. ..ot e 60
Gays, Lesbians Or Bisexuals At Laurier-GLOBAL.............ccccoovvereennn. 18
Gays and Lesbians Of Waterloo-GLOW........cccccoeverieierieeneciennns 17, 55
GLBT Youth Support Group, Brantford................ccccoininiininiiniiccens 12
Gemini Motors Limited...........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 40
GeNEration X iswuusism vromsyrismmmmsvssssissssssmsmsmpiass s i pisesi s sbsivesnd 50
GLARD Lo ot 505 it shssnesishe s s o T A AT Tevre e s 55
GLOW - Lending Library..............cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 50
GLOW'’s Coming Out Discussion Group...........cceceeiceeririenineeniieennn 16
Goetz, Alan - Re/Max Twin City Realty INC............ccccocooviiiiiiiniinn, 33
Golden Horseshoe Leather Association, The...............cccccoviiiiiiiins 60
Golden Triangle On Lin€ INC.......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccce e 58
Gomorrah’s Ontario’'s Gay & Lesbian Retail Storel............................ 52
Goodlife FItness ClUDS...........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiie e 25
GrabbaJADbDA. ... cxseeurs i biitesmisssmmmin s sisssmidivsinam ik s ararmsssasiiails 58
Greater Hamilton Gay & Lesbian Business Assn - GHGLBA......... 12, 49
Guelph Queer Equality- GQE - University of Guelph..................... 17, 65
Guelph Unitarian Fellowship...........ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciiccciee s 20
HARON Pride..........ooeiiiiinmemarmsmnimessibnssensoinisiiinbiseeniasesossst frbandbansssstsrsssseosss 61
Hamilton Anonymous HIV Testing - Information.............c.cccccviviiinnnn. 7
Hamilton Coming Out Proud Discussion Group............ccccceeveiveennenn. 16
Hamilton Pride.........cooouii e 63
Hamilton Transsexual Peer Support Group...........ccccoceeiiiieenniniecnnn, 12
Hamilton Sexual Health Info Line...........ccooooiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiic, 6
Hamilton YWCA - Anonymous HIV Testing...........c.c.ccooiiiiinin. 6
Hamilton Street Health Centre.............ccooovviviiiiiii 6
Hamilton-Wentworth Regional Public Health Department....................... 6
Hanging Out With Lesbians-HOWL.............cccoooiciiiiiiiniiiinennns 17, 60
Harbinger Gallery...........oovviiiiiiiii 30
Health Insurance - OHIP........cccmimammminiimem ansvssesss s s b 6
Health Card...........ooviiiiiiieie e 6
Homophile Association of London Ontario-HALO..............cccceeeviiinnnnn 14
Hoppy Copy Centres Ltd..........cccooeeiiiiiiiiiic e 48
Hoskinson, Bill = LAWYEK.. ..o messsimimmmsssssmmmmm sssvsaie i cavnssonsivivadd 45
House on McGill, a Village Bed & Breakfast, The.........cc.ccoccconiinniine 43
House with the Tower Bed & Breakfast and Antiques...............cccccce.... 43
Hundred Acre Woods GUest HOUSE...............cccoeriniiinienieniccicec e 43
£ D4 o A S D ool SO ST OINE: S5 S AL S S TR 49
Inside Out Annual Lesbian - Gay Film & Video Festival...................... 61
Interfaith Pastoral Counselling Centre............coccoviiiiiniiiinieieeice 22

e




Wigp

INDEX

Investment Planning Council of Canada............ccccccocoeviiiiiiiniccici,

Jin Shin Centre, The......cccooiiiirii e 26
John Howard Society of Cambridge............cccoccviiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeecc 6
John Howard Society of Waterloo Wellingon..............ccccccooveviiniennnnne. 10
Kaye, Terry and Millen, Stephen - Re/Max Twin City Realty Inc........... 39
Kids Help PhONE..........cccciiiriiririniriiniennrinienssseresinesnssneessssessssssnenesssesanes 8
Kindred SpPiritS..........coooiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 60
Kitchener Waterloo Little Theatre-KWLT............cccooviiiiiiiiiiiciceel 59
KW COUNSBIING .55 cvumsmsssanmsnms snmssvmmsssesssmssuns siavus s sdevisansvaes ivesiess vaess 24
KW Book Store & Exchange.............cccoviiiiiiiiiiniiiiieece e 52
Laurier PeerHelp LiNe..........ccooieie i 18
Lesbian DisCuSSION GrouUP...........c.coccuviiiieiieeie e 16, 60
Lesbian Gay Bi Youth Line..............coouviiiiiiiiiiciiiccccee e 8
Lesbians, Gays, Bis & Transgendered of the U of Toronto................... 17
Letter from Ms. A.J. Mahari, Chairperson, WWRP..............c...ccccvi..... 1
Letter from Karen Redman, Liberal MP, Kitchener Centre..................... 4
Letter from Andrew Telegdi, Liberal MP, K-W............cccoveiiviiiiiiiine. 5
Letter from Anne Treadwell, Minister of First Unitarian Wloo.............. 19
Letter from Ken Seiling, Waterloo Regional Chair............................. 35
Letter from Carl Zehr, Mayor, City of Kitchener.................c..cccceeveeenn.. 36
Letter from Lynne Woolstencroft, Mayor, City of Waterloo................... 37
Letter from Karen Farbridge, Mayor, City of Guelph.............c............ 38
Letter from Darren Kregar, Economical Tax Services, K-W................. 47
Linda’s PAWSsitive K-9 Training ............cceeeeeviiiiieeie e 31
London Bisexual NetWork................cooviiiiieiiiiii e 14
LONAON: PHAE st i smmsesisisvsis s issmmaiiasssonsnnins sioiinmen 63
London Lesbian Film Festival..............cccccoooiiiiiiiiiee 61
LS BN TORONMEO wssuesmmmusgomsswos dansnsinssnmnsssnasnisn s issbissisaiidsoninss o satvaes 55
Lutherans CONCEMMEM............ccccueiiiieiiiiiiiiee et 21
Mad Netter TRE cusimsanmammmiininarmisms s mmmsmsiorisiossiseississ 57
Magickal Broom, The...........cccocoiiiiiiiiiie e 33
Marianne’s Place...........occciiiiiiii i 9
McKenzie, Jan@A. -BALLB...........oovi i 45
Medical INPUIION. .........ocuiiiiieee e 24
Michigan Womyn's Music Festival..............ccccooeiviineniiiiieeccceceee 63
Middlesex London Health Unit..............cccooeiiiiiiiiiii e, 8
MJA/MJIG Concert Productions..............ccccerreienenineniieeeeecese e 50
MONEAI PrIOS. « ussescsiseimsesmosssessomimsmsosssisssmei st snsassShamsssss i v sossss et 63
MUSES CAIE s onsinmmmssussmsovissssssvemmmssss s siomes i s s s aT o st o xs s mn 5 b 58
Name Change Certificates...........c.ccceviiiniiiiiie e 45
NarcoticS ANONYIMOUS.........ccvueierireiereesieeee ettt ese e eee e 10
Neal, Judy Saltarelli - Medical Intuitive..............ccc.oooeieieiiiciiicccee, 24
New Directions Counselling.............ccooeoiiinnniiee e 24
Nunn’s Hollow Guest SUIteS............coooieiieeiiieee e 43
0@SIS ClIUD......oeiie e 59
Ontario Travel INformation............c.ccceoreiieienceceeceeeee e 40
Ontario Aboriginal HIV/AIDS Strategy............cccoveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea 8

INDEX

(0 10 1 [0 T PO OO O - O SO 17, 55
Palliative Care/Pain Symptom Management............cccccceeiviiiiiennnnn.n. 10
Paradox Theatre Company............cccuuveiiimiiiiiieeieiiieiecicreee e 59
Parent SUPPOTL GrOUD: ..o s essss s essssanss ss svevnsasssssss om s sm s sy 11
Paula’'s Pride...........ccoooiiieiiieieieeee et 32
Pet  AUNtE; The ..o s vssimsse s issis siamss ssvasgs s sy 32
Petteplace Gallery............ocouiiiiiiiiiie it 30
PFRLAG - HamMIlON..... oo imsimsininsimesasimmm e vsmis i s snssmpans 1"
PFLAG - Pine Tree Native Centre.............cccoovveerevinecieieieicsecccsnens 11
PFLAG - Haldimand-Norfork............coooueeiiniieiiiniiieecieceee s 11
PFLAG - Waterloo Wellington.............cccocooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiine s 11
Pillach, Beata - Animal Communicator..............ccccoevveriiiiiciniiniiennn, 32
Pilon, Jean-Paul............coooiiiiiii e 48
Pine Tree Native Centre............ccooooviveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicen 12
o T L= L . 55
Planned Parenthood of Waterloo Region.............cccccoviviiiiiiiiiininnnn. 14
Pratt, Sandy JONN.........coooiiiiiiiiii 26
Pride of Niagara Bed & Breakfast..............cccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 43
PHNCESS. CiNBMA:: wsummvmssmvemnrsvssssss s b smiaabiyis 59
QT-QUEET TEIBVISION. .....ccvvieiiiiieiieeeeciiee e 53
Queer Resources Directory..........cooooiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceine 55
Rainbow Chorus of Waterloo Wellington County.............cc.ccceenene 50, 60
Rainbow Community Conversation Group .........c.ccceeeerivivinieciieennne. 16
Rainbow Parenting Network ..........ccccccoviviiiiiiiiiniiiiinien e, 12
Rainbow Ridge Recreational Resort INC............ccccooviiiiiiiiiiicniiiinnn, 44
RaAINDOW LiStS, TRE.....ccoiiieeiiiieiiee e e e e 54
Removable:iRed. .. iwiusiathonsmsvmssmsmipsiisdois s s imens sy iy s s e 50
Robin's INESL:...... o it aiesvmnnesisns i e sbiessnssoforsonsiebannpan s beas sanes s 59
RoOSetti, ChriStiNa.......ccccovvuiiiiiiiiiiieii e aer s 15
Rural Women's Shelter Program..............ccccooviiiiniiiiiiniiie 9
Sarnia and Port HUrON Pride...........coumsseisivmeissmsseonisbonmsonssrissssnsssnisisssunesassass 63
Sexual Abuse Treatment Program - KW...........ccccoevriininiiiinnniieiienens 10
Sexual Assault Treatment Centre of Waterloo Region...............ccccceeeenns 10
Sexual Assault Support Centre - Cambridge...........c.cccooviiviiiiiniiiicinnn 8
Sexual Assault Support Centre - Hamilton..............cocoviiiiiiiiiiiiininns 9
Sexual Assault Centre of GUEIPh...........ccoevviiiiiiincic 9
Sexual Assault Support Centre - Brantford..............ccoccoveniniiiiniiiciece 8
Sexual Assault Support Centre - Guelph............ccoiiviiininnciicces 9
Sexual Assault Support Centre - KW............coooiviiininiiicicneeceecee 10
Shalom Counselling SEIVICES..........cccoviiiiiieieeeie s 24
Sharky's NIghICIUD: ..zt sssssvesnsisioissssimmssmasssssssiisssssisivinsstuadkons dsseireasnsesssd 59
Silhouette Cosmetic Laser CliNiCs.........c.cccvviieiiiiiiniiniiciicnee e 25
BINEN MAGAZING. .. :.mreiieasnssivnsansoronsnesionssbbyssinibabss cosediinsso fesssssspmaamaaos v st 53
SNUGAIErs FUMBUIE. .. srssimusisssmsimibnmsssissesy 31
SOS Femmes

Sound Advice Professional Disc Jockey Services.............c.cccccciniiinninnnns 50
St. JOhN'S KICEN. ... s 10

iRp




70 INDEX INDEX 71

{l
| Stable INCOME SHrateGIes..............v..corvreesreeeerieresees e 45 wg; ‘:: YJ\;c::ZsBongc;I stery """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" gg
| STD Gl WABHOO WWRP Canusa Pet FO0dS & PIOGUGI.............c.ccc 2
i B st B mandissfusaiihorin s o Shtas e e I SIS 28 WWRP Rainbow Community Centre Website
Sun Magic Tanning SPas INC..............c.oveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 25 XTRA! Toronto’s Gay & Lesbian Biweekly.
Sunny ROCK BEA & BIrEaKEASt. ..o oo oo 44 XXXotica...... e
1 Telecare DIStreSS CENTE............o..ovee oo 10 XXXtra Special...
| Tellardians Wilderness Retreats....................cc.ovurvevereerecereeeieeesesinan, 44 Youth Support Line '
‘ Therapeutic Transformations................ccccowovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 26 Youth Health (5-19 years) - Cambridge
Tora Tattoo - body PIErcing BY MATCO. ...........ovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeees e 25 Youth Hgalth (5- 1 9years) - Waterloo..........cc..ccviviienicieiiiiccecen
‘ TOrOMO PG . coooooo oo 63 Youth Distress Line =KW, .o wbisinmmuimissimmiielumin iobilimisiiosi
\

W e

| Two Spirited People of First Nations...............cocoveiniiiiiiiceeces 14
; Upshaw, Greg & the Ulterior Motives................ccooveviiiiiicniieee e 50
UW BOOKSEOTE........cooveveieeieciiisieeeieie ettt nnan
“; Victim Support Line
‘ Victoria’'s Mansion Inn & Guest HOUSE.............ccccviiiniiniiccieece e, 44
Voice Magazing, The.........ccoouviiiiiieniine s 53, 55
Voortman, LyNn = ND........ccoiiiiieceee e 26
Walsh, Melodie - Coldwell Banker Peter Benninger Realty................... 39
Waterloo Region Community Health Department................ccccooiviinnnnn. 7
| Waterloo-Wellington Regional Pride WWRP.............ccccccininiiiiniiieie 63
‘ Waterloo North Mazda.............ccooeveieeinineeeeee e 40
| Waterloo Public Interest Research Group-WPIRG............................ 15,17
il Waterloo Region Alliance for Equal Rights...........ccccooeiiiiiinicinee 15
i | Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph Health Unit...............ccccooiniiiiiiiiii, 6
| Westminster United Church................c.cooooeiii 21
‘ Wholistic Health Shop Juice Bar & Lounge............cccccoceeviiiiniiiennennn. 26, 58
“ WildeWood Guest House
‘ WOmMaNSINg BOOKS............cuiiiiiiriei ettt
‘ Women Out Opening Doors Socially-WOODS..............ccccceeiiiniieiieeeens 61
| e T c Y o S 9
j Women in Crisis - Guelph/Wellington County.............ccccooooiiiiiiieieeeiee. 9
i‘ WOMEN FOr SODMELY........cocvvieieeierieecetceee e 10
Il WOomen's BOOKSIOP.......cueiieiiie et 52
| Women's Crisis Services - Cambrige.............cccoceiviiiniiiinineee e 8
11 Women'’s Centre - University of Waterloo..............ccoccoooiiiiiiiiiii 18
‘ | ‘ Women’s Centre - Wilfred Laurier University.............ccccooiiiiinncnnicnnns 18
I Women'’s Crisis Services - KW..............cocoooiiiiiiicccce, 10
i Women'’s Resource Centre - University of Guelph..................ccccoeeinnn. 17
| Women's Voices Festival..............coooiiiieiieeee e 63 L 2 ¢ ;
| Women's Centre Of HAMION. ...........vvcuumurrreeeiiereeessseereeess s eresseeenns 9 This directory is a publication of your
! A1 o5 AT=T5 [=T ] PR A OO SRSV ORI B AT SO L L PR 53 Waterloo_We"ington Regional Pride Committee.
‘ WOMYNIMAAE. ..ot 53
‘
\
Il




72 2002/2003 Directory/Pride Participation/Donations

List me in the 2002/2003 Annual Rainbow Directory as follows:

Name:
Address:

City & Postal Code:
Phone, Fax, Toll Free:
Email:

Website:

Optional Description:

If contact info is different than above fill out the following:

Contact Person:
Phone:
Email:

If you are interested in any of the following please check:

[ An ad in the Directory

1 An Information Table at Pride 2002

1 A Vendor Table at Pride 2002

1! would like to donate $ to WWRP

[ | would like to donate a raffle prize of

Send this form to us at:

WWRP

P.O. Box 22009

50 Westmount Rd. N.,
Waterloo, Ontario
N2L 6J7

Email: wwrp@rainbow.on.ca
Phone: (519) 743{iji§

Please make all cheques payable to WWRP

e

HAMILTON PRIDE
& @

SATURDAY JUNE 16
FOUR WAYS TO PARTY
FOUR WAYS TO GET LAID
FOUR BARS TO DO IT IN

MIDNIGHT SHOW \
WIN A HOTEL RQ

VISIT OUR BOOTH AT WATERLOO/WELLINGTON PRIDE

@ THE BOMBAY (LUB
= 121 HUGHSON STREEY NORTH HAMILION 905-540-8008




Serving the
LGBT Communities of
South Central/Western Ontari

Bringing Issues, News,
Opinions & Views of the
LGBT Community to you

Submissions, announcements &
advertising of queer or queer-friendly
businesses always welcome. For more

information, please contact us at:

THE VOICE MAGAZINE
PO. Box 24015, RPO
EVERGREEN, KITCHENER,
ONTARIO N2M 5P1
Phone: 519-743 8

E-mail: ads@thevoice.on.ca,

editor@thevoice.on.ca
or Check out The Voice On Line at:
www.thevoice.on.ca

v RAISE YOUR VoOICE!




